1972 ANNUAL REPORT LOWE’S COMPANIES, INC.




ANNUAL
MEETING

November 27, 1972, 2:00 p.m.
The Northwestern Bank Building
North Wilkesboro, North Carolina

Here’s What We Do

LOWE’S STORES

Shown on the cover is one of the 86 stores, owned and operated by Lowe’s on
July 31, 1972. Each store in the Lowe’s chain throughout our 14 state operating
area combines the merchandise, service, and functions of a lumber yard, a building
materials supplier, a plumbing, heating, and electrical supply center, a hardware
store, an appliance and home electronics dealer, and a hard goods discounter.
This retail-wholesale mix of goods and services is provided to two major cus-
tomer categories. Professional Buyers, primarily associated with the home building
industry, including contractors, developers, builders and carpenters, purchased 62%
of Lowe’s record sales volume in 1972. A wide variety of Retail Customers, in-
cluding home owners, do-it-yourselfers, farmers, and suburbanites, bought 38%.
Our continuing merchandising efforts to this group have resulted in two con-
secutive national awards from the Brand Names Foundation: Brand Name Re-
tailer of the Year in 1971; and Distinguished Brand Name Merchant in 1972.
Lowe’s management is dedicated to the continuing growth and expansion of
opportunity, jobs, stores, sales, and earnings per share, for the benefit of our cus-
tomers, our suppliers, our business associates, our employees, and our shareholders.

CONTENTS

Overview, "Seventy Two: Lowe's Sources and Resources:
Highlights of the Year 1 People and Organization 24, 25
Here's Where We Are 2 Suppliers of Money and
Chairman’s Letter to Credit .. 26, 27

Sharcholders g 3 Suppliers of Merchandise 28, 29
President's Report 4,5,6.7 8 Suppliers of Services 30, 31
- Lowe's Customers 32, 33

Financial Statements: Lowe's Sharcholders 34, 35

Reiort of Certified Public Lovics —How: We' Grows

ccountants s 9 e h
Earnings Statement Graphs .10 Motivation—A Dynamic
Consolidated Earnings Gl'_ Growth = 36, 37
Statement — 11 Profit Shn_rmg-—-ﬁ Dynamic

Balance Sheet Graphs 12 of Motivation 3 38, 33
Consolidated Balance Sheet 13 Motivation—A Dynamic

Changes in Financial Position 14 of Marketing 40, 41

: : Sales—Fulfilling the Demand = 42, 43
MNotes to Financial Growth—Fulfilling

S 1 2 16

(AEEy £ the Opportunity 44, 45

Market Dimensions: 17 Corporate Information: 46, 47
Population and Growth 18 Si Year Revi
Money and Spending 19 1'““? SN 4
Construction and Housing 20, 21 of Performance 48, 49, 50

Retailing and Competition 22, 23 Alphabetical Index = Inside Back Cover



Here’s How We Did

HIGH LIGH TS af the Year Ended July 31: 19-.?2 19?] Change
Total Dollars:
Sales $234,556,133 $169,722,859 +38.2%
Pre-Tax Earnings $ 18,142,568 $ 13,027,470 +39.3%
Taxes on Earnings ; $ 9,021,981 $ 6.479.881 +39.2%
Net Earnings for Sharchuldcr:-. $ 9,120,587 $ 6,547,589 +39.3%
Cash Dividends Paid $ 946,119 $ 907,027 + 4.3%
Earnings Retained and Reinvested $ 8,174,468 $ 5,640,562 +44.9%
Per Share:
Sales . $27.81 $20.16 +37.6%
Earnings $ 1.08 $ .78 +38.4%
Dividends ; $ .11 $ .10% + 2.3%
Earnings Retained and Rcmvcsl{:d $ .97 $ 67% +44.7%
Performance Measurements*:
Asset Turnover 3.40 3.43
Return on Sales 3.89% 3.869
Return on Assets 13.20% 13.25%
Leverage Factor ; 2.26 1.99
Return on Shareholders’ Equny ; 29.81% 26.31%
Compound Growth Rate in Earnings Per Simrc fmm 1961 . 22.57% 21.09%

*See pages 8 and 49 for explanatory notes.

LOWE'S

antes, the.

Copyright 1972 Lowe's Companies, Inc.



Here’s Where We Are




Chairman’s Letter to Shareholders

Fiscal 1972: This was a superlative
year, one in which previous performance
records in sales and earnings were
surpassed, and in which positive new
levels of market penetration and financial
strength were attained. The economic
climate in housing and in retailing has
been good throughout the year and across
the nation, and it has been excellent in
the South. Business Week's cover article
on September 2 discusses “The New
Rich South, America's frontier for
economic growth in the 1970°s.” The
article goes on to say: “During the past
decade — personal income, jobs, and
markets all grew at a faster rate in the
South than in the country as a whole.
Such growth is producing a sclf-
reinforcing effect that, barring some
major disaster, will sustain the South as
the nation’s fastest-growing region for
the next decade.” Our marketing research
figures substantiate this outlook, and are
detailed throughout this report.

Sales: Lowe's jumped squarely into the
ranks of the $200,000,000 retailers, with
a volume of $234,556,000, an increase
over the previous year of $64,833,000
and 38% . For the second consccutive
year, both the total sales volume and the
dollar increase are new company records.
Our sales have grown at average annual
compound rates of 18.5% for the last

15 years, 21.8% for the last 10, and
25.3% for the last 5. No acquisitions
have been made, so this accelerating
growth is all internally generated.

Earnings: QOur nct earnings after taxes
also set significant records, with the
increase over the previous year exceeding
two and a half million dollars, up from
$6,548,000 to $9,121,000. Our net return
on sales edged to a new record of 3.89%.
Lowe’s compound growth rate in
carnings per share is 22.9% for the last
15 years, 23.6% for the last 10, and
26% for the last 5 years.

Taxes: Total taxes, as a percentage
of earnings before taxes, were 50.27%
in 1972 and 50.26% in 1971.

Dividends: This has been a year of
action. On November 22, 1971, to

facilitate broader distribution of Lowe's
stock, the Board of Directors declared

a 50% stock dividend. On June 22,
1972, for the same reasons, the Board of
Directors declared a 33%3 % stock
dividend. The net effect was a 100%
dividend. As a matter of historical record,
here is the growth record of each original
purchase of 100 shares of Lowe's:

Date Achion E:_:!_lr_z_ﬂ_ _'Eu_ty_lu
Oct., 1961 Bought 100 100 100
May, 1966 100% Dividend 100 200
Nov., 1969 Stock Split 200 400
Dec., 1971 50% Dividend 200 600

Aug., 1972 33%% Dividend 200 800

During fiscal 1972, the cash dividends
paid quarterly to sharcholders totaled
$946,119. The May 1, 1972 dividend
was Lowe’s 44th consecutive quarterly
cash payment, and there have been
eleven consecutive annual increases in
cash dividends, both in total dollar and in
per share payments. To continue this
record, in July, 1972 the indicated annual
cash dividend rate per share was
increased from 11¢ to 12¢.

Expansion: Lowe's opened twelve new
stores in fiscal 1972, and all opening costs

and expenses have been charged against
the 1972 Income Statement. One of these
replaced an existing store facility in
Charlottesville, Virginia. The other eleven
were in new markets: Gastonia, and
Morganton, North Carolina; Florence,
South Carolina; Lynchburg, Virginia;
Tupelo, Mississippi; Athens, and Macon,
Georgia; Jackson, and Johnson City,
Tennessee; Elizabethtown, Kentucky; and
Clarksville, Indiana. Again this year,

all these expansion locations are new-
generation Lowe's stores, designed and
built for superior customer service and
greater sales volume. Although this new,
larger store facility plan is just two years
old, it has already been established in
25% of our total store locations.

Financial Comments: Your attention is
invited to Lowe’s strengthening financial
position during a time of rapidly
expanding volume. In the past two fiscal
years, sales have increased by 83%, and
earnings after taxes by 87% . Additions
to Retained Earnings for the year have
grown 103%, from 54,026,000 in 1970
to $8,174,000 in 1972, after the payment
of $1.853,000 in dividends. We do not
contemplate any new public stock issue or
other dilutionary financial offering, since
Lowe’s continues to demonstrate ability
to generate the major portion of expansion
funds internally. As in the past, these
retained earnings will be augmented by
long-term debt, primarily on real estate,
and procceds from exercise of employee
stock options, and reinvested for growth.

Other: It is always a pleasure to express
management’s sincere appreciation to

all Lowe’s people — our shareholders, our
employees, our customers, our suppliers,
our associates and friends — for your
continued confidence, support, dedication
and drive. These are providing greater
momentum and greater confidence in the
continued growth and progress of Lowe's.

Hoeeisnnn.

Epwin DUNCAN
Chairman of the Board



President’s Report

The Year in Review: Fiscal 1972 has
been our busiest and most successful year.
Virtually every important component of
Lowe's contributed to the year's record
breaking growth and development.
However, a most significant factor was
the excellent economic and business
climate in the areas wherein we operate,
Never before have both the housing
business and the retail business exhibited
such simultaneous strength. Graph |
indicates'the continuing high level of
national housing starts. A 2,000,000
annual starts rate had never been
achieved in the United States until May
of 1971. The rate has not fallen below
2,000,000 any month since.

Regional Housing: These national figures
include, but obscure, a growth in housing
far more dramatic and far more important
to Lowe's future, As shown in Table 2,
the South is the only region in the
country whose percentage of total housing
activity is growing. By Department of
Commerce definition, the “South™ is the
area shown on the map on page 2, less
Pennsylvania, Ohio, and Indiana, plus
Arkansas, Oklahoma and Texas. Housing
starts in 1960 totaled 1,252,000. The
South's 349 share was 426,000, The
Mational Association of Homebuilders'
Economic Department estimates 1972
housing starts in the South will be 46%

of the 2,300,000 national starts we are
estimating for the year. This would be
1,058,000, a dramatic increase of

148% from 1960,

Funds Flow: The maintenance of a high
level of housing starts is dependent upon
an adequate flow of permanent financing
funds. The credit shortages of 1966-67
and 1970 severely curtailed residential
housing construction. Savings and Loans,
traditionally the principal channel of
these funds from individual savings
activity into home building, have had a
remarkable turnaround from 1970.
Chart 3 shows the large increase in 1971
over 1970. Through 6 months, 1972,

the low continues at ample pace to
finance housing starts at present levels.
Regional funds flow is shown on page 27.

Retail Trends: This has been a good year
in retailing, also. Total national retail
sales grew by 8.8% in 1971, exceeding
%400 billion for the first time. Durable
goods sales increased 15.3% in 1971,
compared with a recent average growth
rate of 5.8%. Automotive sales were the
group leader, but lumber and building
material retail store sales increased
12.2%. And as Table 13 on page 22
shows, through six months of 1972,
national lumber and building material
retail sales are running 17% ahead of the
same period in 1971,

Price Levels: Prices of construction
materials have risen during this fiscal
year. Table 4 traces the price index of
certain major product groups. Table 9 on
page 20 presents a more detailed
treatment. The building boom has
obviously brought a higher price level
to building materials, with the latest 1972
index for all construction materials
about 4% % higher than the 1971 index.
In perspective, it has just now equalled
the level of the consumer price index,
after trailing it since 1968. We view this
composite price index just as we do the
recent rate of housing starts — not as
being at an outrageously high and
unsustainable level — but as having
recovered to a normal marketing demand
level from a previous artificial
curtailment of demand caused by lack

of housing funds. Of course individual
product groups have different price
movement patterns. Lumber and plywood
are always seasonally volatile, and the
Douglas Fir lumber index in Table 4
shows the largest price increase during
the last two years, up about 26% in 1971,
and about 12% this year. In 1970, it
fell about 13% . This can affect operating
margins. However, Lowe's inventory
turnover is high, 7.6 times in 1972
compared with 7.3 in 1971, (and a
median of 5.9 for lumber and building
material dealers reported by Dun’s
Review). This allows us to move quickly
and intelligently to meet market
fluctuations, and to protect

our operating margin positions.



Store Performance: For the second
successive year, our individual stores have
achieved balanced performance and
increased market penetration on a store
by store basis. Every single store

“beat last year,” and every store but

one recorded a new individual high in
annual sales volume. As indicated in
Table 5, the 75 stores that were open at
the beginning of fiscal 1972 provided
$228,830,000 in total sales volume. This
was a 35% increase over their 1971
total, and contributed %£59,110,000 or
91% of our total volume increase. As
shown, the 11 new stores opened during
the year provided $5,730,000. Most of
these stores opened late in the year and
will provide additional sales growth in
fiscal 1973, just as the 11 new stores of
1971 increased their volume from
$7,820,000 in 1971 to $27,460,000 in
1972, Probably Lowe's most significant
achievement in this fiscal year has been
the second consecutive major increase in
sales per store, up $900,000, and 42%
from fiscal 1970,

Marketing Mix: Table 6 is a summary of
Lowe's product sales trends. Category

A, Lumber and Building Materials, has
grown from 69% of total sales in
1970 to 73% in 1972, Its 43% growth
this year followed a 35% growth last
year. Category B, all other merchandise,
grew 275 in both 1971 and 1972, A
maore detailed presentation of our seven
major merchandise categories, and
totals and trends therein, is on pages

42 and 43,

Lowe's customer mix is shown in
Table 7, and in more detail on page 32.
PB represents professional buyers:
builders, contractors, developers, etc. RC
represents our retail customers. Although
sales to professionals are booming, our
retail sales are maintaining a strong
growth pattern also, and at 38% of total
provide greater balance than their 30%
to 33% level of the mid-1960s.

Total customer transactions this year
were 3,820,000, up 20% , and the average
customer purchase was $61.40, our
highest average to date.



PRESIDENT’S REPORT continued

Growth and Expansion: As shown on
page 50, in 1960 Lowe’s 15 stores did
$30,679,000 in sales, just over
$2,000,000 per store. By 1970, our 64
stores achieved $128,491,000 in sales
volume, again just over $2,000,000 each.
Therefore, when in 1970 we announced
an accelerated growth plan with the
objective of adding $200,000,000 in sales
volume over the next five years, we
called it 100 New Stores” since with
historical wisdom, at a $2,000,000 per
store sales rate, it would require the tactic
of 100 new stores to achieve the strategy
of $200,000,000 in new sales volume.
Two major developments have affected
this growth plan. Our changed
requirements for our new store facilities
have caused longer lead times than we
anticipated. Page 45 illustrates the total
store requirements; 4 to 5 acres instead
of 2 to 3, accessible retail locations on the
growth side of town instead of industrial
parks, more parking, 11,500 square foot
sales floors instead of 6,000. Suitable
locations at suitable prices are not
numerous, and when found, must still
clear through local zoning ordinances and
repulations, at a painfully slow pace.
We have increased our ficld expansion
staff to cope with these problems.
However, the second major
development is more significant, for it
has propelled us past our sales growth
objective. During late 1969 and early
1970, we implemented a number of
changes in our marketing efforts and in
our store sales organizations. These
included expanding our sales force into
two groups — one for professional buyers
and one for retail customers — later
adding salesladies to each store, longer
store hours, more convenient retail credit,
including Master Charge and
BankAmericard, wider product selections,
pre-ticketed merchandise and fast
checkout counters, and many other
updates. These changes were made to help
combat the housing downturn in 1970,
but have been most beneficial in the good
market climate of the last two years.
Specifically, sales per store rose 25%
in 1971, to $2,500,000.

With this increase, achieved for the
first time in a decade, during 1972 we
began to rethink our store building
program — “‘Let's see, $200,000,000 at
$2,500,000 per store is just 80 stores,
and at $3,000,000 per store. . . ." And
we began to look at some of our existing
stores, like Rockingham at the top of the
page, and comparing their physical
facilities and market penetration with
those of our new store design, shown
below. The limitations are obvious. Only
s0 much merchandise can be displayed
in 2,000 square feet, and only so much
customer loyalty can be retained or
deserved when operating in inefficient and
antiquated facilities. So in order to
strengthen our growth in sales per store,
we have devoted time and funds to
improve existing stores.

We relocated and rebuilt the
Charlottesville store, and made major
enlargements and improvements to four
other locations. We now have 16 stores
like Rockingham. They averaged
$1,979,000 per store last year. Further,
another 24 stores are below our new
standards in one aspect or another. We
will improve them on a priority basis.
Five replacement stores (including
Rockingham) are under construction, and
action will be initiated on more in 1973.

A measure of the results of these
moves may be seen in the table on Sales
Floor Growth. From 1970 to 1972, we
opened 22 new large stores, instead of the
28 originally planned. This was a 34%
growth in stores. However, these larger
showrooms and our store improvement
program increased total sales floor area by
73% in two years. And as the sales per
square foot show, our customers have
responded well to this store growth.

As we stated in our January 31
report, we believe that increased sales per
store represents growth of the highest
quality, with major implications for
marketing penctration, risk, debt
structure, cost control, and increased
carnings. Therefore, we are acting to
maximize these opportunities and
optimize results through this balanced
expansion program.



Lowe’s Homestead: In November, 1970,
we introduced an innovative marketing
program, the Lowe's Homestead house.
This is a low-cost home *package,” with
floor space of about 1,000 square feet.
Through July, 1971, 660 units were sold
for a sales volume of $3 400,000, In
fiscal 1972, 1,735 homes were sold,
totaling $10,160,000, The sales volume
tripled, but the significance of the
Homestead program is more far reaching.
Here is a viable, profitable, systems
approach to home building which is
growing while highly-publicized (and
some subsidized) modular and factory
techniques are not succeeding to the
extent originally anticipated.

Unlike many predecessors in the low-
cost home business, the Lowe's Homestead
package will build a complete home ready
for family residence. Included are all
structural materials — lumber, plywood,
doors, windows, wiring, plumbing, and
heating; as well as all finish materials —
paneling, carpeting, cabinets, and light
fixtures. The basic Homestead plan offers
a complete house from foundation to
roof at a materials cost of about $5.00
per square foot. Best of all from Lowe's
standpoint, we have not had to acquire
manufacturing facilities. Each store stocks
and delivers all materials.

Our computers in each Lowe’s store
provide a service which saves vast
amounts of time for both our sales force
and their building contractor customers.
The material list for the home has been
converted to 1BM card decks. Thus the
frequent price changes of building
materials which herctofore obsoleted
material list price quotations almost on a
weekly basis, and necessitated hours of
re-calculation by hand, are no longer a
problem. In minutes, our computers
process the price changes and recalculate
the Homestead material list pricing.

Another time-saving feature of the
Homestead is the sorting of the materials
into several delivery packages, that can
be scheduled to arrive at the construction
site in chronological building sequence.
Shown in these photographs (clockwise)
are the 30 foot computer invoice, a load
being assembled at the store, a delivery,
and the home under construction.

Our original Homestead plan was
expanded to a portfolio of 12 plans in
1972, For 1973, Marketing Manager Ben
Phillips has introduced an augmented
selection, including vacation homes,
duplexes, townhouses, and apariments,

The enthusiastic reception and reaction
given the Homestead program by the
National Association of Homebuilders at
the convention in Houston is additional
proof that Lowe’s Homestead is a
dynamic new marketing concept in the
building industry which will continue to
gfl!“’ iI'I il'l'll'h!l'li'll'll.’l.' 1O our customers
throughout Lowe's marketing arcas.



PRESIDENT'S REPORT continued

Management Analysis: How does
inventory turnover affect earmings per
share? What does return on sales have to
do with return on sharcholder equity?
How do the policies and performance of
finance, sales, operations, marketing,
and expansion really interact? To answer
these questions, a framework formula is
needed, one that can give arithmetically
measurable results, plus insight into the
relative importance of the causative
factors. We use a formula like this for
Lowe’s, and part of it is shown in Table 10.
The bottom line, Return on Shareholder
Equity, may be derived by dividing Net
Earnings by Sharcholder Equity. But this
approach provides no understanding of
why and how this return was attained. Tt
is better to “take it from the top™ and
think through each major variable. A full
discussion of this formula, its major
variables, and 16 yearly computations
may be found on pages 48 to 50.

This formula can be extended to
growth in earnings per share by taking
into account dividends and all dilution
factors expressed as a percentage of
beginning shareholder equity.

In previous reports, we have expressed
return on equity as a percentage of the
average of the beginning and ending
equity. It is a more “conservative”
computation. Our 1972 return on average
equity was 26.12%. Using average
totals may be more accurate, but
beginning totals are more useful. The
reason is aligned with the concept of
profitability accounting as opposed to
custodial, or hindsight accounting. By
using beginning totals, we can chart
objectives at the start of each period. We
know now that our fiscal 1973 beginning
assets are $89,450,000. To maintain
our $3.40 asset turnover rate will require
£304.000,000 in volume. Each major
component factor can be forecast. By
using monthly and quarterly rates, we
check our progress during the year while
action can still be taken to affect results.

An understanding of this framework
and these basic variables will reveal how
inventory turnover can increase while
assel turnover declines, or vice-versa. Our

objective is not to get hung up on a single
factor at the expense of the others, but to
manage each of them during changing
market conditions to optimize returns or
assets and equity and consequent growth
in earnings per share,

Productivity: Turnover, leverage, and
mathematical models are largely
conceptual. Lowe’s real and unique asset
are our people, their personality, their
drive, their motivation, and their
productivity. Evidence of their success
is the record of increasing productivity
shown in Table 11. Since 1968, our
employees have more than doubled, yet
their efficiency and performance has
increased. A comparison with other
companies is shown on page 45.

Lowe's Presidency: These five men,
members of Lowe’s Board of Directors,
constitute the Office of the President.
This group, which is now in its

15th year together, is shown here

at Lowe's North Wilkesboro, North
Carolina General Office. Pictured from
left are: Petro Kulynych, Leonard
Herring, Joe Reinhardt, Bob Strickland
and John Walker.

Current Directions and Outlook:
“Housing demand, mortgage funds,
housing starts, construction spending,
retail sales activity at existing stores,
and Lowe’s scheduled new store
expansion all are at historic peaks. The
first quarter of the new fiscal year has
opened very strongly, and all the
ingredients seem to be present for anothe
year of record growth at Lowe’s.”

The quote is from last year's annual
report, and most of the positive elements
remain. To them we are adding new
programs, including vastly expanded
millwork component sub-assembly at ou
stores, Lowe’s “Improver” plan for
product installation, renewed emphasis
on mobile homes, and Handyman projec
plans to complement our Lowe's-It-
Yourself product line. Our first quarter
results will be excellent, and we

are very optimistic about fiscal 1973

and continuing growth at Lowe’s.



Audited Financial Statements

The Board of Directors and Shareholders
Lowe's Companies, Inc.

We have examined the consolidated balance sheets

of Lowe's Companies, Inc. and subsidiaries at July 31, 1872
and 1971, and the related consolidated statements of
earnings and retained earnings and changes in financial
position for the years then ended. Our examinations were
made in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards, and accordingly included such tests of the
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as
we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the statements referred to above present
fairly the consolidated financial position of Lowe’s
Companies, Inc. and subsidiaries at July 31, 1972 and

1971, the results of their operations and changes in financial
position for the years then ended, in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles applied on a
consistent basis.

J. A. GRISETTE & CO.
Certified Public Accountants

Lenoir, Narth Carolina
September 29, 1972



Sales and Earnings Performance Graphs

M5

5.00

4,00

200

10

TOTAL SALES

N LR IONT
1558 150 1870 1871 1572
PERCENT EARNINGS TO SALES

£

1068

I9E9

1870

1971

el

EARNINGS AFTER TAXES

in MILLIOME

1968 1565 1870 & 1972

CASH DIVIDENDS

N THOUEANDS

1568 1965 1870 a7 1972

by

QUARTERLY SALES AND EARNINGS 1972

SALES | QUARTER | EARNINGS

ADDITIONS TO RETAINED EARNINGS

N MELLIONS

1968 1969 1970 1T 1972



Consolidated Statement of Current and Retained Earnings

LOWE™S COMEPANIES 1N, AND SUBSITARIES

Year Ended July 31, 1972 with Comparative Figures for 1971
CURRENT EARNINGS
Income:

Costs and Expenses:

Cost of Sales, Buying, Warehousing and Qccupancy ...
Advertising, Selling, Administrative and General Expenses ....................
Depreciation and Amortization (Note 2) . ... ..ot iiiiiiiiinrannarnnnaans
Contribution to Employees' Profit-Sharing Plan (Note 8) . ... .................
Intarast:and Loan Expense i s iierisidn i insmmnsiaaas
BA DBIEE .+ s iosn, summemn i s mon.m g o i a5 8

Total Costs and Expenses ... ............iiiiiriniiinoririronnananennas

Pre-Tax Earnings
Provision for Income Taxes

O BRI .o oo v s e B o o R n e

Per Share (Mote 6):
Average Shares Outstanding . .......cvviiriiionmnrniinrrisseinnssnninaisnns
Met Earmings ...ttt s st et eeasae s nsasaneenassasasnnenosnsnnsans

RETAINED EARNINGS
Balance at Beginning of Wear ......cooviiriiriiiiiasnirriorisrnsrasasssrsases

Additions:
3 [ 1o o T [ T A R = L WP G =i L S
Lass Cash Dividends .. o.vviniisiorarinistmmronsses iveiniasnsinisineiness

Met Additions

Deductions:
Stock Dividends [Mobe B) .. iviviiiiiiiiinirniriis v ia e ia v s s s e s

Balance at End of Year ... ... ...ttt

SEE NOTES TO FINAMCIAL STATEMENTS,

1972

$234,566,133
160,207
$234,716,340

$189,001,525
20,393,995
2,295,310
2,667,382
740,116
1,475,444
£216,573,772
$ 18,142 568
9,021,981
$ 9,120,587

8,434,380
s 108

S 27,848,115

§ 9,120587
946,119
§ 8,174,468

$ 2109492
$ 33,913,091

1971

$169,722,859

$169,722,859

$137,073 542
14,948,113
1,626,561
1,569,121
479,177
998,875
$156,695,389
$ 13,027,470
_ 6,479,881
$ 6,547,589

8,416,078
$ .78

$ 22,207,553

$ 6,547,589
807,027

$ 5,640,562 -

L o
$ 27,848,115

11



Balance Sheet Graphs

TOTAL ASSETS

M MILLIONS

100
7o
50
25
]
1968 1965 1870 157 1972
CURRENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
N WELLIONS
100
m AsserTs|
B LIABILITIES
80
80
0
0
]
1968 1969 1570 1971 1672
{UL'I!I:QT 152210 [ iRI-RI 183 1o ¥ PTG I Ttot

12

0

EOUITY-ODERT

BATH

30

.. ]

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY
B MILLICNS i .
B LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
| EQUITY
W DEBT

1568 1969 1670 M

1972

43io 1 57 4a 1 BB A9to

RETURN PERCENTAGES

] i |
B % RETURN ON BEGINNING EQUITY
B % RETURN ON BEGINNING ASSETS

1968

1969 1870 1971

Ttal

1672



Consolidated Balance Sheet

LOVWE™S CONMIPANIES, INC. AND SURSIIIARIES

July 31, 1972 with Comparative Figures at July 31, 1971

ASSETS
Current Assels:

L0 - 1

Accounts Receivable Less Allowance for Doubtful
Accounts—1972—51,687,675; 1971—8937 955 . ... ....ciriiiiinnnnninnrnnns

Inventories at the Lower of Cost (First-In, First-Out) or Market ................

Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assels . ... ... iiiinrninrennenns

Total Current Assets ... .. ... ... .. ..o e i et
Property, Improvements and Equipment (Note 2):

At Cost Less Accumulated Depreciation—
1972—57,226,233; 1971—85,463, 728 .. ... ...t

Other Assets:
Unamortized Loan EXpense ... ...ttt i ioasansan e eenennnnns
Sundry Assets af Cost ..o rsd e i e e s e e e e e e e
Total Assels . ... ... ...t

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable—Trade ........ coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiivireiasainrsinrsins
Long-Term Debt Due Within One Year .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiinannnns
Acorpged EXpansge & . vin i L u i e D S e s e
Provisions for Employees' Profit-Sharing . .......cviuirinieiiernienrerenens
Provisions for Income Taxes (Note 4) .......vrririiioreneeirnsesronsonnnens
Total Current Liabilities ............ ...ttt iiianannns

Long-Term Debt (Note 3):

Mobes P ab e s e R T T R Sl e S R T e e Y e b
Total Liabilities . ... ... ... ...ttt ot anaaeereens

Shareholders’ Equity (Notes 5 and 7):

5% Preferred Stock—$100 Par Value, Authorized
500 Shares; Issued and Outstanding 450 Shares ... ..... .. ... ...ccovuunn..

Common Stock—3$.50 Par Value, Authorized
10,000,000 Shares; Issued and Outstanding 1972—
8,454,705 Shares, 1971—4,209559 Shares ... ....coviirnienr i iennranennss

Capital Surplis 0 cs oo s s e A E TR e e e
Bt I - i a0 S R S
Tolal Shareholders' Equity ............ciiirirnirmnrnnensensesnnsronses
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity ... ..... ... .. ... ...............

SEE MOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

1972

§ 7,802,012

27,439,621
34,474 881
393,597
$70,110,111

19,330,239

9,798
35,278
$89,485,426

$27 683,888
672,819
4,839,275
1,935,580
5,085,720
$40,217,282

10,013,826
$50,231,108

4,227,353
1,113,874
133,913,091
$39,254,318
$89,485.426

1971

§ 6,303,588

20,944,011
27,332,077
331,268
$54,910,944

14,087,212

11,228
76,376

$21,998,684
478,622
3,321,677
1,105,051
4,293,451
$31,197,485

7,295,960
$38,493 445

$ 45,000

2,104,779
594,421
27,848,115
$30,592,315
$69,085,760




Consolidated Statement of Changes in Financial Position

LEPAE™S CONIPANIES, 1%, ANTE LRSI ARIES

Year Ended July 31, 1972 with Comparative Figures for Four Prior Years
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS; ( ) INDICATES A DECREASE

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

Net Earnings for the Year .......

Depreciation and Amortization

of Fixed Properties ...........

Total Funds from Operations

Proceeds from Sale of Stock Under
Employee Stock Options .......

Increase in Long-Term Debt ... ..

Total Funds Available ........

APPLICATION OF FUNDS:

Retirement of Preferred Stock . ..
Dividends Paid ,................
Fixed Assets Acquired—Net .. ..
Other Funds Applied—MNet ......

Total Applied . ...............

Increase in Working Capital . ..

CHANGES IN COMPONENTS
OF WORKING CAPITAL:

Current Assets:

R

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable and Other

Accrued Liabilities ...........
Motes Payable ................

Income Taxes . ........cccvue.n.

14

Five Year ; — — e
Totals 7-31-72 7-31-M 7-31-70 7-31-69 7-31-68
Amount “ Amount s Amount % Amount % Amount °s Amount %

$28,739 669 $ 9,121 622 $ 6548 53.6 $4870 67.5 $4,608 1064 §3592 789

6920 161 2295 156 1626 133 1221 169 951 220 827 18.2

$35,659 830 $11416 778 § 8,174 669 $6091 B4.4 $5559 1284 $4,419 971

B34 19 532 36 63 b 13

S 226

4.9

6486 151 2,718 186 3980 326 1,122 156 (1,242) (28.7) (92) (2.0)
100.0 $4,553 100.0

$42,979 100.0 $14,666 100.0 $12,217 100.0 $7,213 100.0 $4,330

$ 45 g% 45 3% ] 5
4233 98 946 6.5 907 74 844 1.7 T80
20520 476 7538 514 5324 436 3692 51.2 2,323
C80) (1) (42 (3)  (60) (5) (61) (8) 5
$24,748 574 § 8487 57.9 § 6,171 50.5 $4,475 62.1 $3,108

$18231 426 $ 6,179 42.1 § 6,046 495 $2,738 37.9 $1,222

§ 2,086 $ 1,498 £ 1,645 $ 18 $ 510
17,764 6,495 6,057 328 2,679
24 943 7,143 8,292 4 857 1,708

250 62 38 242 (82
$45943  $15198  $16032  $5445  $4815

524 565 % 8,033 $ 8,622 $4,233 $1,961

239 194 3 (979) 959
2,908 792 1,461 (547) 673
$27,712 $ 9,019 $ 9,986 $2,707 $3.593

%E‘ZEJ $ 6,179 5 6,046 $2,738 $1,222

$
180 756
53.7 1,643
1 108

282 $2,046

$ (685)
2,205
2,943

$1,816
62

529
£2.407
$2046

16.6
36.1
_24
55.1
449



Notes to Financial Statements

LOMWE™S CONIPANRIES, INC. AND SUBSITARIES

Note 1—Principles of Consolidation:

The consolidated financial statements include the
accounts of all subsidiaries, all of which are wholly owned.
There are eighty-six subsidiary corporations: eighty-three
store companies, a lumber company, an advertising
agency and a real estate company. There were twelve
new subsidiaries organized during the year, ten of
which began operations before July 31, 1972. One store
company organized in 1971 also began operations in
1972. All material intercompany balances and transactions
have been eliminated.

Note 2—Properties and Depreciation:

The company generally computes depreciation on fixed
properties at accelerated rates for statement and
income tax purposes. Leasehold improvements generally
are amortized on a straight line basis over the term of
the lease. Depreciation and amortization charged for 1972
was $2,295,310 and for 1971 was $1,626,561. The fixed
properties and acecumulated depreciation are summarized
by major classes as follows:
1972
Accumulated

1971 -
Accumulated

Cost B-pmuilliun_ Cost _I.'lh.'._pu_.-ciaiinn
Land ....... $ 2851402 $ $ 2342306 $
Buildings ... 11,269,163 1230579 7403538 1,028,061
Equipment .. 3,251,841 1,705,097 2581920 135574
Transpar-
tation .... 5549429 3,200,302 4334839 2209948
Leasehold .. 3,634,637 1,090,255 2,888,337 369995
Totals .. $26,556472 $7,226,233 519,550.9-10_ £5,463,728

Note 3—Long-Term Debt:

The Company's long-term debt is
summarized as follows:

Loans from a Life Insurance Company:
Unsecured 5%:% Note Maturing 1977 ....$ 350,000
Secured Motes Maturing 1979 to 1987

Interest Rates 5%:% to 8%:% ........ 5,342,564
Loans from Bank:
Unsecured 7% MNote Maturing 1975 ...... 3,000,000
Secured Notes Maturing 1973 to 1986
Interest Rates 6% to 6'Y2% ... ....... 1,792,868
Various Other Notes:
Unsecured Motes Maturing 1972 to 1980
Interest Rates 4% to 6% ............. 51,213
Secured 8% MNote Maturing 1974 . ....... 150,000
TOBB vvvme cvaw s vssinnrmmns s sisnn s $10,686,645

Among other conditions, the life insurance loan
agreements require the maintenance of consolidated net
current assets of $4,500,000. They restrict dividend
payments if consolidated net current assets are less than
$5,000,000 and limit them to 65% of consolidated net
income subsequent to July 31, 1961, After giving effect to
the dividends paid for the year ended July 31, 1972,
there were accumulated earnings of $18,340,000 free of
the dividend restrictions. The agreements also place
certain restrictions on other current and long-term
borrowing unless approval of the holders of the notes
is obtained, and provide for prepayments at varying
premium rates over the terms of the loans.

Deeds of Trust on certain real estate have been
provided by the Company as collateral on
all secured loans.

The total debt maturities during the next three years
are as follows:

1973—$672,819; 1974—$1,254,272; 1975—83,155,261.

Note 4—Income Taxes:

Agents of the Internal Revenue Service have completed
audits of the Company and its subsidiaries for all years
ending within the fiscal years July 31, 1965 through

July 31, 1971, Subsequent to July 31, 1972, agreements
have been reached with the Service covering all Federal
income tax liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries
for all years through July 31, 1971, Provisions are adequate
to cover the assessments for the years under examination.

The Company and its subsidiaries have followed the
practice of filing separate Federal income tax returns
using multiple surtax exemptions as provided for under the
Internal Revenue Code of 1954. This procedure has
been approved by the Internal Revenue Service for the
year ended July 31, 1971 and all prior years. Under the
Tax Reform Act of 1969 a corporation and its subsidiaries
will be limited to one $25,000 surtax exemption for all
years beginning after December 31, 1974. The Act
provides for a phase out of the additional exemptions
over a six-year period beginning January 1, 1870. With the
present number of subsidiaries, the phase out provisions
could increase the consclidated Federal income taxes

of the Company and its subsidiaries approximately $70,000
each year through July 31, 1975.

Accounting Principles Board Opinion 23 requires the
parent company to make provisions for income taxes on
subsidiary undistributed earnings, which are available

15



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

Note 4—Income Taxes—Continued:

for remittance to the parent company. Income tax
provisions covering approximately $5,300,000 of
undistributed subsidiary earnings have been made by

the Company. It is the opinion of management that
remittance to the Company of the remaining undistributed
subsidiary earnings approximating $28,300,000 will be
indefinitely postponed and consequently no provision has
been made for income taxes on these eamnings.

Investment tax credit flow through for the years
was not material.
Note 5—Shareholders’ Capital Accounts:

The following is a summary of the changes in the
shareholders' capital accounts during the year:

Preferred Common  Capital
Stock Stock Surplus
Balance August 1, 1971 ... $ 45000 $2104779 § 594421
Issuance of Shares:
Exercise of Employes
Stock Options ....... 13,082 519,453
Stock Dividends ....... 2,109,492
Retirement of Preferred
BRER i (45,000)
Balance July 31,
BBTR: it s $ $4,227,353 51,113,874

Note 6—Earnings per Share:

Earnings are based on the average daily outstanding
shares. The figures for the year ended July 31, 1971 have
been restated to reflect stock dividends of one share for
each two shares on December 6, 1971 and one share

for each three shares on July 31, 1972,

Note 7—Employees’ Stock Option Plan:

There is in effect the 1968 Qualified Employee Stock
Option Plan approved by the shareholders on November
12, 1968 effective October 1, 1968. The plan provides
for the reservation of 400,000 shares of the unissued
common stock of the Company to be issued to employees
pursuant to options to be granted under the plan.
Options are granted for a period of five years at 100%

of the fair market value of the stock on the date the
option is granted and may be exercised for 25% of the
total number of shares granted during the second year
from the date of the grant and for 25% of such total within
each of the following three years. If all or a portion

of an option is not exercised in the years it becomes
exercisable it may be carried over and exercised at

any time during the remainder of the option period.

16

At July 31, 1972 options had been granted for 314,176
shares at $14.75 per share or a total of $4,634,096 which
was the fair market value of the stock on September 2,
1969, the date the options were granted.

The following table sets forth the transactions that
have taken place under the plan:

Option Price per Share. .. ..cvviiaivnsssnsncsiniases 3 1478
Options Exarcisable at July 31,1972 .........covvnnn B3,006
Options Exercised Prior to July 31,1971 ............ 4262
Options Exercised Year Ended July 31, 1972 ........ 36,104
Shares Forfeited ...........cuovinnncennreerrnnnnees 33,716
Options Qutstanding July 31, 1972 ... 240,094

The market value of the shares acquired under the
options during the year varied from $35.00 to $66.00. All
figures have been adjusted to give effect to stock
dividends since the date the options were granied.

Note 8—Employees’ Profit-Sharing Plan:

There is in effect a qualified noncontributory employee
profit-sharing plan established in June 1957. The Company
and subsidiaries generally contribute to the plan the
maximum amount allowed under the Internal Revenue
Code; that is, 15% of the aggregate annual compensation
paid to participating employees. Provisions for payments
under the plan amounted to $2,667,382 for 1972 and
%1,669,121 for 1971. The trust created by the plan holds
approximately 31% of the outstanding shares and is

the Company's largest shareholder.

Note 9—Long-Term Leases:

Lowe's Companies, Inc. and subsidiaries have thirty-six
rental leases expiring more than three years after July
31, 1972, with aggregate minimum annual rentals of
approximately $388,000. Four of the leases expire after
1990; none of the others extend beyond 1983 except
by option of the Company.



Market Dimensions

Marketing research at Lowe’s focuses on the
broad markets we serve. The mission is to
perceive opportunities, to forecast changes,
and to measure performance. In the next six
pages, we summarize the fundamental
marketing dimensions for Lowe's
opportunities, both as presently constituted
and as projected by knowledgeable outside
observers. We believe this will help you
position Lowe's in America's economic
mainstream, for a clearer perspective of our
future possibilities.

17



POPULATION & GROWTH

Population and Households: Chart 1 is a census and
projection of population, households and families through
1980. Since our product line and merchandising efforts
have primary orientation to homes, home builders, and
homeowners, households are a principal measure of
marketing opportunity. From 1960 through 1970,
population increased by 149, passing the 200,000,000
mark. During the same period, households increased by
20% , improved economic conditions probably facilitating
additional houschold formation, since the increase in
families was only 16% . The average number of persons
per household declined from 3.4 to 3.2. By 1980, the total
population is expected to grow by only 11%, to
228,000,000. The rate of new family formation is projected
to remain the same, for an 119 increase. However, the
total household forecast of 77,000,000 represents
another 20% increase. This projects another decrease in
average number of persons per household to 2.9,

Growth Rates in Population: The average population
trends shown for the nation vary significantly within the
geographic regions and divisions of the United States.

83 of Lowe's 86 stores are located in the Southern region,
68 in the South Atlantic division, and 15 in the East
South Central division. Shown in Chart 2 are average
annual growth rates in population, buying income, and
retail sales, and a study of these differing growth rates
provides insight into the economic health of different
sections of the country. In general, the West and the South
are America’s growth areas. The South Atlantic area is
most pertinent to our present stores, and the population
growth rate in the '60's exceeded the national average by
38%. The 109 growth rates in effective buying income
are not equaled outside the Southern region. And this
income growth has been getting translated into increased
retail sales, with growth rates here also leading the nation.

Regional Demographics: Chart 2 focused on the rates of
growth. However, boys normally outgrow men, therefore
a quantification of these marketing factors is apropos.
Chart 3 summarizes the 1970 totals and presents a 1980
forecast. The South emerges as the most populous region
of the country. Its 64,400,000 population is 31% of the
nation’s total, Its continued growth in retail sales has
reached an annual total of $113.8 billion, edging ahead of
the Midwest's total for the first time, and 299 of the
nation’s total. In effective buying income, the region
accounts for $197 billion, 27% of the nation’s total. These
three percentages show that on a per capita basis, income
and retail sales in the South still trail national averages.
Continued growth in buying income is forecast for the
decade of the '70’, to a total of $278 billion. The growth
percentage projection for Lowe’s prime marketing area

is surpassed only by the Pacific region.

18




MONEY & SPENDING

Gross National Product: America’s most publicized
economic indicator is the total of goods and services known
as GNP. As indicated in Chart 4, this bellweather measure
passed the trillion dollar mark during 1971 and in 1972
is climbing towards 1.2 trillion. Also shown is the
concurrent growth pattern in disposable personal income.
Its total, $744 billion in 1971, was 71% of GNP.
Portrayed next is the increment of personal savings,
which rose to unprecedented levels in 1970 and 1971. The
savings rate has a two-edged effect on Lowe’s business.
When it rises, Savings and Loan deposit increases help
the housing business, but too high a rate of savings
dampens retail purchases of consumer durables. At present
levels, the net effect of current savings and spending rates
are favorable for Lowe's. Personal consumption
expenditures represent the total spending for durable
goods, non-durable goods and services. Personal
consumption expenditures in 1971 were $665 billion.

Income Disposition Trends: Chart 5 details the growth in
dollars of Personal Consumption Expenditures and
Savings during the 1960's, and the varying percentage
trends of the major spending components. Non-durable
goods were up 75% in dollars from 1960 to 1970, but
down from 44.2% to 39.4% of the total, and down further
in 1971 and 1972 on a percentage basis. Durable goods
dollar purchases increased 96% during the ten years, and
its percentage of total has increased again in 1971 and
1972. The latest figures represent a 25.9% increase over
the 1970 rate, to a going rate of $113.9 billion, surpassed
non-durable goods in dollar total in 1971, and has
continued to grow during 1972. Spending for Services
increased 104% in the decade, and demand remains
strong. Savings dollars were up a whopping 218% from
5% of total in 1960 to 8.2% in 1970. The savings rate
has moderated in 1972, but a $50 billion rate is healthy.

Consumer Spending: Chart 6 presents a slightly different
and more detailed division of the components, totaling
$615 billion in personal consumption expenditures.
Lowe's present marketing strategy, product line, services,
and customer mix place us in the segments represented

by Housing and Non-automotive Durable Goods. In 1970,
these totaled 23.3% and $143 billion. The 1980 forecast
projects an 87% increase in personal consumption
expenditures, to $1,150 billion. However, this is exceeded
by the projected 125% increase in the Lowe’s marketing
sectors. Housing and Non-automotive Durable Goods are
estimated to grow to $281 billion, 24.4% of the total.
Besides this 125% growth potential, nothing is keeping us
from expanding our marketing scope by augmenting

our range of goods and services offered. The trends and
outlook here remain favorable for continuing growth

in the field of consumer spending.

19



CONSTRUCTION & HOUSING

Construction Spending: National trends in construction
spending are shown in Chart 7. During 1971, the total
spending rate passed the $100 billion level, back again to
about 10.4% of the Gross National Product from 9.6%

in 1970. In June of 1972, the rate was 10.8% of GNP, at
$123.3 billion, indicating the continued surge in
construction spending. A comparison of this chart line
with the smooth growth of GNP line on the previous page
indicates the effect of tight money on this industry. The
declines in 1966-1967 and 1969-1970 are obvious. Many
structural changes in governmental and private home
financing programs should help alleviate this problem in
the future. Trends in private and public construction

are also shown in Chart 1. Of course, trends in private
construction are most relevant to Lowe’s marketing.
Private construction totalled $79.5 billion in 1971, and the
June, 1972 going rate was $93.3 billion.

Construction Spending Components: Chart 8 presents
totals and trends of the major components of construction
spending from 1966 through 1971, the 5 year annual
compound growth rates of each, and the changes through
June, 1972. The impact of governmental policy on this
industry is clearly indicated by the 1967 figures, when
governmental construction accounted for one dollar
spending in three, competing indirectly at least for
available funds, at the expense of new housing. Its lower
growth rate since then has facilitated private sector
improvement. New housing has been the most volatile
performer, declining in total dollars in 1966, 1967, and
1970 from the previous year. Its percentage of total
construction spending has varied substantially, but its turn-
around in 1971 and 1972 gives it the highest growth
rates in the chart, and the largest percentage of the total.
At Lowe’s, we think that is a proper state of affairs!

Cost and Price Trends: The changing and levels and
trends of construction costs and prices are portrayed
in Chart 9, along with price indexes for all consumer
goods, all durable goods, and construction labor for
comparative purposes. The consumer price index
continues upward although perhaps at a slightly slower
rate of increase. Durable goods prices also are continuing
to rise, spurred by the increased demand discussed in
Chart 5. Construction labor maintains a sharp
increase. Construction materials in the aggregate have
finally caught up with the Consumer Price Index.
Although fir lumber, asphalt roofing, and others have
high short-term price increases, some of which will
probably change, we believe that the basic price levels
of construction materials will hold. Many of them
have had depressed price levels for years compared

to other price trends in the nation.

20



The Housing Mix: Chart 10 presents
an interesting picture of growth. When
Washington suggested 2,400,000 new
housing units per year for 10 years,
many were skeptical, citing potential
shortages of financing, demand, labor,
and organization. The Bureau of
Domestic Commerce forecast a 1975
rate of 2,525,000 starts, including
modular homes. The 1971 totals
surpassed both these figures. The going
rate in 1972 is approaching the
prescient 1975 forecast made by

Tom Stiles of Laird, Inc. in 1969.

Regional Housing Starts: As previously
stated, national trends include, but
can obscure, greal variances in regional
growth rates. Since Lowe’s stores are
predominantly in the South, these
figures are pertinent in assessing our
continuing opportunities. As Chart 11
illustrates, the North East accounts
for the fewest number of housing starts
and has the lowest long-range growth
rate, although activity has spurted in
1972. The North Central share of total
has declined from about 25% to
about 20% . The West, starting from
the lowest base in 1966, passed the
North East in 1968, and the North
Central in 1970, and continued growth
is forecast. The South is the largest
region, with the second highest long-
term growth rate, and should be

the home of 1,000,000 starts in 1972,

Housing Prices and Costs: The rising
prices shown in Chart 9 are naturally
pushing up housing selling prices as
shown in Chart 12, Many builders are
cutting back on the square footage of
their homes in an effort to keep their
homes in popular price ranges. The pie
chart shows that while material cost

is the largest slice at 38%, it is
exceeded by the 42% combination of
land and labor. This accentuates
apartment construction in an effort to
control land costs. With material
costs so important and prices so
volatile, Lowe’s Homestead material
price guarantee enables builders to
eliminate a headache variable.

21



RETAILING & COMPETITION

Retailing: One of the most difficult
questions to answer from people who
have never visited Lowe's is “What
kind of stores are they?”. The answer is
complex because our stores perform
many functions in a unique blend. We
have said they are a combination
lumber yard, building material
supplier, appliance and hardware
dealer, and hard goods discounter.
These figures on America’s retailers
may help clarify the size and shape of
the retail market we serve.

Retail Volume: Table 13 presents total
retail store sales in the United States
from 1965 through 1971 with latest
rate changes through June, 1972, This
is a giant industry whose 1971 totals
were equivalent to 39% of G.N.P., and
61% of personal consumption

expenditures! The size of the various G O ol
components may be seen, along with e e R Y
rcceﬁ! growth r:ﬁes. Lowe’s ﬁtsg TR e T T -ﬁ T e T {’:%:
logically, bulnnly_partially, in the o i ey oy 35 T o e e et U
Lumber and Building Material Group, e e L L
due to our wide product line. = Iy ey ' =
Regional Trends: Shown in Table 14 wm wn an AR can Cnt ws e _wm SUR can: cep
are sales of selected store groups by e ol i Gl o) ol v o LN i 0
region with recent trends therein. Here g s i )3 o R b i v - SR
also the size and growth of the m g e ‘;. :

uthern region i ich we o i wmr - Sy
ﬁprcssive. 'gI:'l'je ;%%hzicrcamﬁr?g:?l]s "m-ﬂ‘ . mmmn:mmw
and the 17% increase in 1972 in the Hﬂwmﬂmm ooy

Lumber and Building Material Group
surpasses most growth rates shown.

Pertinent Groups: A more detailed
breakdown of two of the retail groups
is shown in Table 15, listing 1970 and
1971 sales volume, 1971 and 1972
growth, and numbers of competitors in
1967 in each category. Lowe’s does not
really compete with full-line furniture
or farm equipment dealers, even
though there is some product line
overlap. Therefore, the major relevant
retailing categories are 1A, 1B, and
2B. This grouping posted sales of
$23,541,000,000 in 1971, and the
1967 census indicated about
81,000 stores shared this volume,
Lowe's share of this volume
continues to grow and develop.

22



Mobile Homes: This once maligned industry has assumed
a position of leadership in housing. While governmental
agencies, federal and state, major corporations, and

others have conducted countless seminars, conferences,
subsidizations, etc. on factory housing and low cost
housing with little obvious success, the manufacturers of
“trailers” have been at work increasing their sales 400%,
from 116,000 units in 1962 to an estimated 575,000 in
1972. At an average selling price of $7,000, this is a $4
billion business at retail. Manufacturers have concentrated
on interior style, design, furnishing, and furniture, and
offer housing’s most complete and convenient to buy
package. With their low selling prices, it is easy to
understand how mobile homes are dominating the low-cost
market, and accounted for over 90% of all housing units
sold under $15,000. The FHA decision to insure mortgage
loans up to $10,000 on mobile homes with up to 12 year
repayment schedules, and recent Savings and Loan

activity to finance their purchase, gives a continuing boost.

Remodeling Expenditures: Chart 17 portrays another
market dimension and opportunity for Lowe’s — the
growing aftermarket for additions, alterations and repair to
existing homes by the owners. Total expenditures projected
for 1972 represent a 55% increase over the 1967 total.
Single family, owner occupied residences accounted for
$10.2 billion, about 639 ; apartment expenditures were
$5.1 billion. Of the $10.2 billion, $7.1 billion represented
payments to a contractor for labor and material, with the
balance of $3.1 billion being payments for materials
purchased by the owners. Lowe’s competes vigorously and
successfully in this $3.1 billion market. During 1972, we
initiated action to compete in the labor-intensive $7.1
billion portion as well. Lowe’s “Improver” program will
offer installation service for many of the products we sell.

Building Material Dealers: Table 18 is excerpted from
Buildings Supply News’ Dealer Activity Audit and
reprinted by permission. The 1971 version is a 114 page
study of lumber and building supply retail trends and is
must reading for any serious analysis or understanding of
the industry. Table 18 portrays just one of the important
trends — the growth of chain retailing volume. From
1968 to 1970, there was across the board movement to
higher volume levels. The over $10 million group grew
from 3.7% of total to 8.5% of total, a dramatic 130%
increase. However, it is still predominantly a small store
(less than $500,000 average annual volume) industry. The
average number of stores per chain grew from 5 to 6.3 in
these years, and the average volume per chain store grew
from $405,000 to $451,000. By Audit definitions, there
are 24,300 building supply dealers — 4,600 in the

North East, 8,600 in the North Central, 3,600 in the West,
and 7,500 in the South.

23



[Lowe’s
Sources and
Resources

These next twelve pages
present a composite picture
of Lowe's sources and
resources, our corporate
capabilities, our inclusive
answer to the question,
“Who is Lowe's?” You'll
notice that each of the six
sections focuses on a
different group of people,
each a vital part of Lowe's,
each important as a group

and for the individual talent,

experience and dedication

of every person in the group.

We are our people

We are our suppliers—
We are our customers—
We are our shareholders—

We are Lowe's.

Field Organization: Lowe's Regional Manager organization continued to be

a positive new dimension to management in its second year of operation.

The Regional Managers have enabled us to maintain the control and
communication between the General Office and our stores that has characterized
Lowe's over the years, during a period of continued growth in the size of
Lowe’s Companies, Inc. The work of the three Regional Managers,

Dwight E. Pardue, Albert E. Plemmons, and John Ross Burgess, Jr., and their
capable staffs of supervisors has allowed Lowe’s to maintain superior leadership
of the store sales and service growth, to maintain excellent control over
inventory and accounts receivable levels, and to provide the

leadership necessary for the development of Lowe's personnel.

Store Managers: Each store manager is an executive to whom a great amount of
responsibility and trust is extended. He has three primary areas of accountability:
first, to achieve his store’s profit dollar budget; secondly, to safeguard the
physical assets entrusted to his supervision; third, to train and develop his
people for additional responsibility with Lowe's. He also knows that he must keep
Lowe’s competitive in the market place. Within these broad guidelines, a great
deal of frecdom of thought and action is encouraged. Of the present 86 managers,
71 began on Lowe's sales floor, 3 as warehousemen, 3 as office employees,

2 from General Office departments, and 7 came from outside.

Store Sales Organization: Each store has an Assistant Manager who directs the
sales activity for Lowe’s professional sales force, along with his personal sales
efforts. These men are a principal source for new store managers, as are our
Consumer Sales Managers who provide leadership and direction for our
consumer sales force. New this year are Appliance and Home Entertainment,
Carpet, and Paint Sales Managers. These trained specialists provide leadership
to our sales force and service to our customers in their particular areas. Lowe's
Salesettes continue to make a real contribution to sales and customer service.

Office Management: Responsibility for store office operations, including credit
administration, is delegated to the Office and Credit Managers at each Lowe's

store. These men and women average four years’ experience with the company,
and are aided by competent office workers and office manager trainees.

Warchouse Management: Lowe's Warehouse Managers have a large and
important job, being responsible for receiving, delivery, storage, customer service,
and inventory security, and all on a dollar-conscious budget. The low level of
inventory shortages at Lowe’s testifies to the fine job done by this group.

General Office Organization: In the center of our personnel structure is the
Office of the President. These men, shown on Page 8, have managed Lowe's
affairs in this capacity since 1958, and have an average age of 46. Lowe's
Marketing Managers work in close conjunction with our Merchandising
Manapers and Purchasing Supervisors and with Lowe's sales teams in the stores.

Tactical Staff: This group, formed in 1969, provides general adminstrative liaison
between General Office departments, the President’s Office, the Regional
Managers, and the stores. Their weekly meetings help retain close control over
operations during this period of rapid expansion.

Departments: The work at the General Office is done by various functional
departments, These are Accounting, Advertising, Aviation, Central Warehousing,
Construction, Costing, Data Processing, Expansion, Inventories, Marketing,
Merchandising, Operations, Personnel, Purchasing, and Sales,




25



General: A network of sources for money and credit is
essential for Lowe’s business to function and to grow. One
of the major clements in this network is the availability of
permanent financing for residential construction and this
has been severely depressed twice in the last six years in
highly publicized “credit crunches,” due largely to
anti-inflationary monetary policies of the Federal Reserve
Board. Actions and developments in 1970 and 1971
suggest that the volatile pattern of housing due to financial
problems will be less severe in the future.

Federal Government: Since 1970, HUD, FHA, VA,
GNMA, and many other governmental agencies have
provided positive structural changes in home financing.

Savings and Loans: Although these government fostered
programs spurred housing recovery, and will continue to
augment housing’s financial base, Savings and Loans’
activity will remain of major importance. Their traditional
role as a source of home mortgage financing is shown in
Table A. The ather financing institutions listed have had
the primary interest in FHA and VA insured loans.

A national recapitulation of trends in savings flow is
shown in Table B. The 1971 figures show the remarkable
resurgence of deposits into Savings and Loans. This
extraordinarily high funds flow has continued through
June, 1972, a highly favorable indicator for housing loan
commitments. Table C presents loan commitment trends
of the Savings and Loan associations in the Fourth Federal
District, where 75% of Lowe’s stores are located. The
dramatic turnaround increases of 1971 are still growing.

REITS: Another important new element in housing
financing is represented by the active Real Estate
Investment Trusts. They have brought equity capital and
additional financing of $9 to $10 billion into a needed
area, providing a significant augmentation of funds.

R .

U
(% ]|

Lowe’'s
Sources and
Resources

Retail Financing: To finance our growing sales to retail
customers of our product line: television sets, carpeting,
paneling, even mobile homes: Lowe’s has available a larger
and very predictable source of funds — America’s
consumer credit industry. Graph D shows its consistent
growth, with installment credit passing $110 billion during
this last vear. A variety of credit plans are offered to our
customers, including the Lowe’s “Charger” cards from the
General Electric Credit Corporation. and Master Charge
and BankAmericard. These are on a non-recourse basis,
so from the dual standpoints of risk and cash flow. these
are virtually the same as cash sales to Lowe's.

Lowe's “Pro™ Customer Financing: We provide interim
credit to our professional customers. About 62% of sales
were made to contractors, builders, and commercial
accounts on credit terms of 30, 60, and 90 days. This
percentage is up slightly this vear due to higher home
building activity. Accounts receivable on July 31 totaled
£27,440.000. We define Accounts Receivable Turnover as
total Charge Sales divided by average Accounts Receivable
outstanding. This turnover rate increased from 5.8 times
in fiscal 1971 to 6.0 times this year, as sales increased.

Lowe's Capital Financing: The primary source of funds
for expansion of our stores continues to be from
operations. As shown on page 14, earnings and
depreciation have provided 83% of the total funds
available the last 5 years with long term debt being used
for 15.1% . These sources will continue to be important,
and proceeds from exercise of emplovee stock options
should provide an additional $3.365.000 in capital during
the next three vears, an 8.6% increase over our
present net worth.

Our long term debt was increased by $2.718,000 in
1972, This should be viewed in the perspective as shown
by the Equity-Debt ratios on pages 48 through 50.




SAVINGS & LOANS LOAN COMMITMENT TRENDS [c] CONSUMER CREDIT TRENDS [D ]
Faurih Faderal Homs Lean Bank Districl L 4

ma or boua | | ) : . |

MELLIONT OF DaOd L ARS*

[ | [ { |
LOWES FEBCAL 1M LOWIE'S FISCAL v LOWE'S FISCAL 18T LOWES FISCAL 117 |
Mosth " Changy Changs Com." Cha: 140 | ! | i 1
TOTAL CONSUMER CREDNT DUTSTANDING |
A T i ¥ 861 san ] ! =
(1% T ot . —
o | "M =
o richey iy b ' 100 | }— e .
o Ll s 471 B T84 = I TRATALMENT CREDIT
[ M2 an 1% e ey YT Bl - .._T__L.—-'— == . . .
i | 248 d ' 113% 2 . =7 — |
Ma ! o 0 ' _’n’__ | J
ks i ¥ : " Ry e

May s i + ——— -e;}*ﬂ' §
4 7 1" ‘- 170 1,260 T "'-'-P"-'-— —— jl NOWINSTALMENT CREDIT
e R o R O s e =, s it i (N

. arm ik, Tl [ ST T [ —— re————— | T P 1968 1967 196R 1869 1670 1971 1572
W Bisgith ol qum-ﬂ-ﬂhlrl af CoAs I- whesw H ol Lowa's 8 sipess .
_mwm srel nwrmgy ars ~% writely spprne e ol wawingh mnd imass SOLNCE . DECSR0MIT | Wiet A 0

I ——mmmme




General: At Lowe's we manufacture nothing.
Consequently, a fundamental requirement for success is a
continuing availability of quality merchandise at the right
price, at the right place, and at the right time. Over the
years a network of suppliers has been evolved whose
productive capacity for merchandise of quality and value
constitutes a massive resource and major asset to Lowe’'s.
Major product source points are

shown in the chart.

1972 Perspective: With increased demands from the
building boom, many of our basic products were in short
supply with extended delivery periods, but our long time
practice of treating suppliers as business partners proved
invaluable. It was extremely gratifying to have our
suppliers cooperate with us in solving problems to the
extent that Lowe's often had goods on hand when our
competitors were out. Our buyers will continue to foster
these personal relationships with our manufacturers and
distributors through personal visits to see products and
facilities. We anticipate maintaining the high level of
mutual confidence and cooperation that now exists
between ourselves and our suppliers.

Purchasing: Robert E. Black, Director of Lowe’s
purchasing department, puts it this way: “The advantages
of selling a well-known, nationally-advertised top quality

MAJOR PRODUCT SOURCE POINTS
& Cement & Masonry

O Consumer Goods
 Plywood
.wmn“ * & ‘t'-.‘i
5 L j TR [
- % a
. Hardware R g ‘. ﬂ‘
i Roofing & o © o5
Mise, Bullding ", § L] ."'1.
Products £ y

ﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂli ey &

28

Lowe's
Sources and
Resources

product are quite obvious. From a purchasing viewpoint,
the advantages of buying from these types of manufacturers
are not so readily apparent, but are of equal importance.
“Lowe’s volume of purchases and the lead times
required by our long-range planning, necessitate buying
from major suppliers who have the physical facilities,
financial resources, long-range production scheduling,
multi-manufacturing and shipping points, display material
and literature, advertising and promotional programs, sales
training programs, after-sale parts and service
arrangements, necessary to serve Lowe's growth.”

Lowe's Supplier Network: These factors incline Lowe's
towards major suppliers, with national organizations. Our
crowing sales volume and their desire for a “piece of the
action™ has facilitated these connections in recent years,
and the roster of our manufacturing sources reads like an
excerpt from Fortune’s top 500 list.

Abitibi, Alcoa. American Machine & Foundry,
Armstrong Cork, Bethlehem Steel, Black & Decker,
Boise-Cascade, Borg-Warner, Celotex, Certainteed,
Fedders, Fisher, GAF, General Electric, Georgia-Pacific,
Hotpoint, International Paper, Masonite, National
Gypsum, Owens-Corning, RCA, Skil, U.S. Gypsum,

U.S. Plywood, Weyerhaeuser, and Zenith are only a few
of our larger suppliers.

Certain of our other manufacturing sources are probably
not as well known by the general public, but are eminent
in their field. These include the Croft Metal Company,
leader in pre-built aluminum building products, the
Enterprise Paint Company, Modern Maid, a top
independent supplier of built-in kitchen appliances, State
Stove, Federal Lighting, and Philip Carey. A third group
makes up an essential sub-section of our supplier network.
These are the hundreds of smaller suppliers who
provide customer order specialty merchandise.

Suppliers of the Year: 1972 winners were:
Best All Round Supplier: National Gypsum
Best Field Representation: Modern Maid
Best Marketing Programs: Armstrong Cork
Most Promising Newcomer: Enterprise Paint

Merchandise Trends: Certain major trends in our product
lines should be noted. First, we have increased the depth of
our inventories o reduce out-of-stocks and to serve
customers better. Also, we are expanding our product
selection, both in consumer goods such as component
sterco and mini bikes, and in building supplies such as
central air conditioning and Homestead house materials.
Our merchandise line is being further refined as plastics,
fiberglass, and vinyl become more important building
materials. Finally, there are the “Lowe’s-1t-Yourself”
products that really are easy for the average homeowner to
install with household tools and achieve good resulis.



ndiseé

o

ges move down the assembly "
cir Chattanooga, Tenn. plant.

‘of Merch
L9
B

M

it e

Suppliers

'"?'.?J.

- ?Fr.

:{' S &
L

Bl

VA

% - ! % -
st
-



Telecommunications: In this electronic world of “global
villages,” “instant replay,” and television programs from
the moon, nothing is more important to management than
a rapid, accurate method of communications, New

for 1972 and 1973 is a teleswitcher computer which
controls a teleprinter console in each store, via the Bell
System's DDD network. This telecommunications system
provides virtually instantancous communication with the
General Office and all Lowe's stores, and is the heart of
Lowe’s intracorporate communication system.

Through a continuous sequential poll, the computer
automatically receives data from, and transmits data to,
each store's remote console without operator intervention
at either the transmitting or receiving location. Store
personnel may enter messages into the console’s storage
bank at any time and reports can be left in the console at
the close of the business day for unattended transmission
at night. This will allow more routine reports and reference
material to be sent at night, to be on the addressee’s desk
at the beginning of each business day, and to free the
daytime hours for more urgent messages. Among the
thousands of daily Lowe's messages that zip between
our stores are market changes, price information, sales
reports, and merchandise requests. The system’s
combination of speed, and printed copy for accuracy and
reference, provides another major asset for the company,

Telephone: Phone also continues to thrive at Lowe's.
Besides its obvious general usages, it has become the single
most important medium to our professional sales force
who serve the professional market. An ever growing
portion of our sales volume is written from telephoned
orders, saving time for customer and salesman alike.

We are testing more sophisticated applications of
telephone usage, including tape recorder attachments for
after hours orders, and long distance Xeroxing of purchase
orders to manufacturers, layouts of advertisements,
and other uses for marketing and operations,

Computers: A continuing phenomenon is the rapid
increase in the development and influence of computers
and the science of cybernetics. Lowe's attitude toward
computers is not one of sociological apprehension — we
can always unplug them — but rather to utilize them for
control, growth, and profitability.

Lowe's data processing system has been acclaimed as
the most sophisticated in use by a mass merchandiser since
its inception in 1956, A significant advance occurred
during the mid-60's with the installation of IBM 402 and
526 accounting/billing machines to calculate and print
cach sales ticket and provide other unique services.

A prime example of this is our Homestead invoice
calculation and printing discussed on page 7.
The addition of video screen terminals in various

30

Lowe's
Sources and
Resources

control areas of the Central Office this year has provided
direct access for data entry into and recall from the central
computer for all departments, and is helping to solve
scheduling problems and time consuming hand
input-output operations. The installation of an IBM 370
computer in February will allow us to utilize our IBM 360
computer for data preparation and coordination of input
systems. The 370 will be our main-frame computer, with
the 360 handling secondary computing functions.

We plan to use our telecommunications computer as an
input device for our central computing facility to allow
direct data entry from the point of sale. Through the
increase in capacity of our computing facility and the
steamlining of input channels, we will improve the
currency and accuracy of information used as a basis for
management decision-making.

We are building a management information system with
an integral data transmission network linking the central
computing facility with specialized in-store computers for
data transmission. Additional data entry terminals and
network expansion will be implemented as we continue the
sophistication and refinement of this unique control system.

Transportation: From the massive weight and bulk of the
commodity products that constitute a large portion of our
sales volume — gypsum board, asphalt shingles,
lumber, plywood, and cement — to the smaller packaged
products including transistor radios, switch plates,
hardware and fittings, a flexible, efficient, and dependable
transportation network is vital. From the company’s early
days in 1946, transportation and the allied fields of
packaging and storage have been the subject of consistent
study, specialized research, and cost-improving innovations
to improve the physical flow of merchandise to customers.
There are many transportation routings at Lowe’s:
From the manufacturer directly to the customer; from the
manufacturer directly to Lowe’s stores, thence to job-site
or customer’s home, delivered either by Lowe’s fleet
of trucks, or by customers’ own vehicles; or to Lowe's
stores via Lowe’s concentration warchouse in
North Wilkesboro. Weight and quantity of order are
the basic variables in determining economical routing.
When total delivery from our stores is added to
incoming shipments, trucks are our most important
transportation system, with railroads a strong second.
Imports, and cargo lumber from the West Coast are
increasing the significance of ocean freight to Lowe's,
particularly so as we have continued to open stores along
the Atlantic seaboard. Good advice and good equipment
from specialists in the field aid us in keeping our
transportation network fast and efficient.

Outlook: Our customers’ demands for services will
continue to increase, both in quantity and sophistication.






The Marketing Basic: To a marketing company, serving
customers is the name of the game. Therefore, we give
primary and continuing attention to the preferences of our
customers and their changing needs for the goods and
services which we supply. We serve a wide cross-section of
people with varying shopping habits and individual
interests, but there are certain attributes shared by all.
They appreciate prompt and courteous attention, they
expect value at the time of their purchase, and efficient
service both during and after the sale. We classify

our customers into two basic categorics — Professional
Buyers, and Retail Customers.

Professional Buyers: We define professional buyers as
those who purchase the products we sell in the course of
their business, for non-personal use. Included in this group
are home builders, developers, contractors, carpenters,
electricians, painters, plumbers, and industrial and
institutional purchasing agents. Within the 86 basic
marketing areas served by the present Lowe’s stores, these
professional buyers number approximately 100,000.
About one-third of this number are Lowe’s customers for
at least a portion of their professional buying needs.

Retail Customers: Our retail customers are primarily home
owners or “houscholders,” buying for personal or family
use. Since our merchandise line is composed basically of
products for home building and remodeling, home
furnishing and entertainment, lawn and garden and
outdoor living, then the number of houscholds in each
Lowe's market provides the best census of marketing
opportunity. The present basic 86 store marketing areas
serve just under 5,000,000 households. an average

of 58,000 for cach store market arca. This compares
with a 53,000 average one year ago.

Lowe's
Sources and
Resources

Lowe’s Customer Sales: Table A is a five year recap of
Lowe's sales to these two major customer groups.
Although sales to professionals have been depressed by the
housing market decline during this period, 62% of our
1972 sales volume came from this source. Retail volume
has had a higher growth rate during these years, increasing
from 33% to 38% of the total. A comparison of these
percentages with those of Table B shows that Lowe’s has a
broader retail customer base than the typical dealer in our
volume category, 38% wversus 23.9%. (Lowe's average
annual sales volume for established stores was $3,051,000
in 1972.) The primary reasons for this are our wider

line of retail products, our specialized sales force, better
retail locations and product display, and an experienced
and aggressive advertising and merchandising effort. Our
objective is to maximize sales to both customer groups
during the decade of the 1970,

Customer Sales Profile: Table B on page 33 presents the
customer sales profile of retail building material dealers on
a national and regional basis. These two different surveys
by leading trade publications reached virtually identical
conclusions as to national customer mix in 1968,

Building Supply News found a growth in the consumer
portion and a slight decline in professional business during
recent years. The Building Material Merchandiser regional
survey shows how customer percentages change as sales
volume per store increases. Their figures indicate

that the typical $500,000 dealer does 42.8% of total
sales to retail customers, or $214.,000, The $3,000,000
dealer does 23.9%, or $717,000. The average Lowe's
store open one year or longer achieved a retail volume of
$1,160,000, more than 50% greater than those

dealers surveyed in Table B,

32



CUSTOMER SALES PROFILE, BUILDING MATERIAL DEALERS

United States®
1965 1968
BUILDING PROFESSIONALS ol 43.3 424
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL L 103 1.3
TOTAL PROFESSIONAL % 536 53y
RETAIL COMSUMER Ty ag.4 463
1000 100.0

“FROE BUTLDENG BUPPLY KW

U.s.

Weighted

1970 Averages
1.3 42.6
11.2 10.8
B15 534
ATH 446
100.0 100,00

m

South Atlantic Region, 1968
Dealer Sales Volume

Weighied
Averages

Up o S500,000 to Owor
§500,000 $3,000,000 53,000,000
463 604 B34
108 131 ny
T2 T35 TE
428 265 38
100.0 100.0 1000

STERCAN BUSLDINL MATEHLAL BALECHANCTLEN




EMPLOYEES PROFIT
SHARING TRUST ...ccceciiien
TOTALS ..cveoiavniera=s.3,088

34

it

2

..
3

28

gla

T

858

%Egﬁg

i

Lowe's
Sources and
Resources

Stock Offerings: 1972 was our eleventh year as a public
company, yet Lowe's has never sold any stock to the
public! Our Profit-Sharing Trust has been the selling
sharcholder in the two public offerings, both managed by
G. H. Walker & Co., Inc., the first in October 1961,

and again in January, 1971.

The Gold Oscar: Lowe’s shareholder communications have
received an ultimate accolade with the selection by
Financial World of our 1971 Annual Report to win their
coveted Oscar-of-Industry as the best annual report in the
nation. Robert L. Strickland, creator of the report, is
pictured here accepting the award from Dr. William R. Dill,
Chairman of the Board of Judges. Shown seated from
left are Mr. Arthur E. Voss, Vice President of Financial
World, and the Hon. William J. Casey, Chairman of the
Securities and Exchange Commission. Strickland stated,
“This is an outstanding recognition for Lowe's and

all the people involved. It's extremely gratifying for Lowe’s
to receive this truly significant honor, won in competition
with so many other outstanding companies.” Lowe's will
continue to strive for the excellence in its corporate
reporting efforts that this award symbolizes.

Market: The stock is traded fairly actively over the counter
(O-T-C). Prices are quoted by the National Association of
Securities Dealers (N.A.S.D.) and published daily in the
Over-The-Counter Markets section of various financial
publications. The O-T-C market is a large, decentralized,
negotiation type market, with at least 26,000 common
stocks being traded. Lowe’s was one of the initial 2,500
stocks selected by the N.A.S.D. to be quoted on
NASDAQ, their computerized quotation network.,

Stockholder Composition: The number of stockholders
increased about 239 this year from 2,463 to 3,038,

An additional 1,000 to 1,100 are in nominee accounts of
various brokerage firms. Our stockholders geography is
shown in the table. 63% live in the 14 states where

we operate stores, and the group includes many suppliers,
employees, and customers — those who know us best.
However, 44 of the 50 states, D.C. and Puerto Rico, and
5 foreign countries are represented. Lowe's Profit Sharing
Plan and Trust continues to be the largest stockholder,
with approximately 2,593,000 shares. Thus each Lowe's
employee has a direct interest in our continued success.

Stockholder Survey: We appreciate your participation in
our yearly surveys. We read every word of your replies,
and many suggestions have been incorporated into our
format of quarterly and annual reports. The results of last
year's questionnaire are summarized in the table at right.
Almost 25% of you responded to this survey, and
this broad sample gives us confidence in these
interesting, enlightening opinions.



STOCKHOLDER SURVEY

Which section of Lowe's 1971 Annual Report
did you like best?

SIXTEEN YEAR REVIEW. .. oo iiaas 28%
GRAPHS AND CHARTS ......c.ooiiaes. 22%
MARKETING DIMENSIONS ............ 129,
MARRATIVE SECTIONS ... .o meas 10%:
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- ... % i e.. 99/s
PRESIDENT'S.REPORT = o i 1 ¢ e 1 0% 6%
CHAIRMAN'S LETTER . ..i. i wa s w2 v 8%
TR T o o e e X e Bofy

100%

[owe’s Stockholders

Shown here from right are Mr, Ned Ball, President,
* Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fénner & Smith, Inc.
and Mr, Hilliard Staton, manager of the firm's

+ ‘Winston-Salem office,

35



[Lowe’s-
How We
Grow

In the next ten pages, we
review the dynamics, the
action, the motivation and
the performance linked with
Lowe's. This is a functional
review rather than a
structural one, focusing on
“What we do.” In sports
analogv, The Market
Dimensions portion of this
annual report may be
thought of as representing
the stadium, the stakes, and
the competing team. The
Sources and Resources
section enabled you to meet
the plavers. Now here’s the
game plan—Lowe's—
How We Grow.

The Lowe’s Spirit: The most dynamic aspect in our company is the spirit of our
people, who are highly motivated with the desire to succeed and to excel. This
drive and enthusiasm is noticeable, and characteristic of Lowe’s people.

Our Incentive Philosophy: A basic in Lowe’s philosophy is Management’s belief
in incentives. First, we concern ourselves with the working environment and
atmosphere, mental and emotional as well as physical, to help each employee
enjoy his work and responsibility, and achieve personal satisfaction in a job well
done. Our people have confidence that their personal performance is appreciated,
and that their contribution of loyalty, sincerity, dedication and hard

work is acknowledged to them in many ways.

We prefer to employ young aggressive people who show qualities of
enthusiasm and an attitude that will assist in the growth and prosperity of Lowe’s.
Qur policy is to promote from within, and our people know that they have an
opportunity to grow professionally and financially and that they will not be
overlooked when Lowe’s growth creates new job opportunities. During 1972,
this growth provided 55 new jobs in management in the 11 new stores alone, plus
additional opportunities in regional management and the general office. 90% of
these management jobs were filled by promoting from within.

Money: Still No. 1: Money, and the opportunity to earn a lot more, is the
foundation for our motivational program. We pay all employees by the week;
salesmen are paid weekly commissions; and for superior performance, we pay a
quarterly bonus. For achieving company goals, budgets, and objectives, annual
bonuses are paid. Incentives of every type are in constant use throughout the
year, including contests, new cars, trips, and awards. These incentives lend zest
and enthusiasm to the accomplishment of our corporate objectives.

With salary as our short term financial incentive, management has extended
its stock option program deeply into the ranks of key profit producers in the
company — store managers, office managers, merchandise managers, warchouse
managers — giving them additional medium range incentive to increase
the profitability of Lowe’s. The long range incentive par excellence at Lowe’s
is the Profit-Sharing Plan and Trust, discussed on pages 38 and 39.

Lowe's Hootenanny: In 1963, Lowe’s held its first Hootenanny sales meeting.
Two hundred people attended, wearing overalls, straw hats and bandannas. The
enthusiasm and results from this meeting began an annual precedent which has
lasted ten years.

Saturday night is fun night. A giant reunion, where prevails a spirit of
friendship, of a big family gathering that many observers say is typically and
uniquely Lowe's. For above the entertainment and instruction, there is the feeling
of belonging to a winning team and every person present knows the Hootenanny
comes on the heels of another “Good Year he has helped to make: and each is
thoroughly optimistic that the Hootenanny forecasts an even better year!

Sunday is for business. New produect lines such as the Homestead Packaged
Home are introduced. Results from the past year are discussed and budgets for
the coming vear are reviewed. and best of all, the new incentives are announced.
Everything from $25.00 sales bonuses, to automobiles, to grand trips to
Las Vegas, Hawaii and Europe is used as an incentive to achieve our goals and
keep Lowe’s moving as the most successful company of its type.

In Summary: We pay money, we promote from within, and we establish creative
incentive plans through all facets of our company. Yet with all these motivational
things going for us, it is still the self-starters, the self-motivated people

who become the leaders at Lowe's.



gf%*{}’; ;_{q‘- ,r;

oy _*_\:'_




Background: Lowe’s uniquely successful Profit-Sharing
Plan and Trust was announced in 1957. Its acquisition of
Lowe's stock came about as a result of the wishes of
Lowe's founder, Carl Buchan, whose planning called for
the Trust to buy the balance of Lowe's stock from his
estate, and this was done in 1961 on behalf of all
members of the Trust. The subsequent stock offering
made Lowe’s a public company.

Membership: Every employee with six months service is
eligible for membership. Each year, if the profit center to
which he is assigned achieves the profit objectives set by
management, an amount equal to 15% of his annual
compensation is contributed to the Trust in his name. This
significant program gives each employee an individual
sense of ownership responsibility and participation in the
long term advantages of creative capitalism. A substantial
financial base has been earned by many employees.

In addition, the voluntary withdrawal plan, adopted in
1971, enables the profit sharing plan to meet the
individual needs and wishes of Lowe's employees.
Robert Striggles, salesman pictured at right says, “Lowe's
profit sharing makes me feel like I'm working for myself
as well as for Lowe’s.” And Robert, you're right!

Shareholder Interests: A new study, Does Profir Sharing
Pay?, from the Profit Sharing Research Foundation ably
and convincingly details the reasons shareholders should
prefer profit sharing companies. We quote: “What we need
today are organizational incentives — programs which can
simultaneously motivate and unite all factors contributing
to corporate growth — stockholders, management, and
employees. Profit sharing is multu-motivational because it

NET PROFIT ON SALES

38

Lowe’s
How We
Grow

focuses attention on a common goal — increased profits —
and rewards all factors.”

The study compares financial performance of retailers
with and without profit sharing. There were 8 profit
sharing companies, including Sears, Penney, and Macy;
and 6 non-profit sharers, including Allied, May, and
Marshall Field. The study conclusion: *On all measures of
significance to stockholders, the profit sharing group
outperformed the non-profit sharing group by
substantial margins.”

These four charts, from the study, show the difference.
Profit sharing people produce more profit on sales, and
more return on investment. This results in higher earnings
per share and higher market value.

Lowe’s performance corroborates this. Lowe’s sales and
profit per employee are significantly greater than that of any
of the companies covered in the study. (See the Performance
Measurements and Comparisons chart on page 45 for
amplified treatment of Lowe's sales and profit per
employee.) Lowe's Profit-Sharing Trust has grown along
with the company so that it now “ranks number 11 in size
among the largest profit-sharing trusts in the nation,”
according to Bert Metzger, Director, The Profit-Sharing
Research Foundation. Metzger goes on to say: “In relation
to your number of employees, Lowe's Profit-Sharing fund
is the largest in the nation.” And we have no record of any
profit sharing plan whose assets have grown as fast as those
of Lowe's. The compound growth rate of 36.5% since
1961 is unparalleled. Lowe's employees do have a
significant stake in the progress of their company. The
record they have achieved proves they recognize this.
Employees and stockholders alike have benefited as a result.

RETURN ON STOCKHOLDER EQUITY




2y

ESBSEEERER

ERELE

Profit Sharing —

EARNINGS PER SHARE

415

2

I}___

[ | {
{ L=t |. =

. =

5'&'{*%4? i
|

g3

== B8 B S5 EE ST BM 50 6D o1 52 63 04 05 66 BT BB 69
IT SHARING COMPANIES = NON PROFIT SHARING COMPANIES

o

™

||3.-r.|.,.
B0 —

550

a0

450
¥
n
foo)
100
130
m

~J 1.,‘.
L

] ._|_- :

==gSEEEEE

11

1052 51 B4 B8 55 &7 B8 50 00 01 67 &3 84 65 66 67 04

B PROFIT SHARING COMPANIES MINON PROFIT SHARING COMPANIES

|
=]

39



A Marketing Definition: The concept of Marketing which
seems most appropriate to us was written by

Clarence E. Eldridge, who defined it as, “The art of
determining the needs and wants of customers and filling
them, at a profit to the organization.” This customer-
oriented approach is essential to marketing success, and
the profit discipline is essential for corporate success.
Therefore, an increasing amount of emphasis is being
placed on research, in the attempt to keep our antennae
trained towards the market, and to interpret the signals.

Marketing Research: Our research efforts take varied
forms. 14,000 research opportunities visit our stores each
day, called customers. Lowe's personnel are trained and
financially motivated to maintain a helpful, listening
attitude, and to channel this information back to the
person in decision-making authority. Formal opportunities
for market information flow include weekly store meetings
of all personnel; weekly written reports from each store
manager with sections for comments on inventories,
advertising, delivery, and customer service; and

regular managers' meetings.

Patterns of customer behavior with regard to products
and services have often been spotted first in IBM reports.
We had not realized, for example, the extent of increasing
consumer buying of 2 x 4 studs until a purchase
quantity analysis revealed it.

Formal marketing research is a continuous process as
our stores, product line, and customer mix grow and
evolve, Customer surveys, market definitions, and market
studies are conducted regularly. Our data processing
system provides valuable information feedback also.

Merchandise Research: Merchandise research is also
required on a continuous basis, and this necessitates the
personal judgment and talent of people. Data processing
can tell us what is not selling, but not why, or what will
sell. This task falls to our Marketing Managers,
Merchandising Managers and Purchasing Agents who
make a continued study of merchandise trends. They
listen to salesmen, shop competitors, visit exhibits and
trade shows, and exercise basic market judgment.

Advertising: Prerequisite to being one of the nation’s
fastest growing retailers is having an innovative, aggressive
advertising strategy. The past five years have seen a boom
in Lowe’s advertising capabilities. Our advertising people,
a relatively small but solidly professional group, have led
Lowe’s to the position of acknowledged leadership in our
ficld. The foremost goals of every person in the group are
to keep the customers “coming through the doors,”
maintain our competitive superiority, and continue

to enhance Lowe's corporate image.

40

Lowe's
How We
Grow

Re-writing the advertising record books has become a
pleasant habit at Lowe’s, and fiscal 1972 was no
exception. Our customer count for the year was
3,820,000, 20% better than 1971.

The newspaper medium continued to carry the bulk of
Lowe's advertising in 1972, but as can be scen from the
map, Lowe’s market area is widely covered by other media
as well, Television continues to grow as a part of our
advertising program. Radio has long been a favorite
with our store managers because of its flexibility, and is
controlled almost completely on a local level.

Full eolor billboards have proven to be an effective
medium for many Lowe’s products. We have re-organized
our advertsing staff to enable us to produce full color
pre-printed mailers and newspaper inserts at least once a
month. This is a powerful medium for Lowe’s, one that truly
sells merchandise. Everything from sales tickets to postage
meter stamps is being designed to carry a special Lowe’s
message in a creative outlook and definition of media.

Qutlook: We are confidently anticipating the continued
profitability of our market motivation efforts, with an even
larger consumer franchise being earned and owned

by Lowe's stores and Lowe’s people.

MAJOR ADVERTISING MEDIA

.V
@ Biliboard
& Radio
» Newspaper







Lowe’s Stores: Here’s where it all comes together — the
goods, the services, the customers and their money, our
people and their motivations. These pictures are typical

of scenes at Lowe's on a busy Saturday, a holiday sales
event, or a Grand Opening of a new store. There is a
minimum of formal ceremony — the emphasis is placed on
an air of festivity, exciting promotions, and getting
acquainted with our visitors and friends.

As these photographs indicate, the value and interesting
variety of our product line, and the flair of our
merchandising draw attention from a wide cross section of
shoppers. And these customers see us as a local business
because our store personnel are active community-minded
people. Known products, optimum service, low prices,
known people. It does make a customer comfortable,
contributing to Lowe’s growth.

Promotions: Grand Opening and local promotions vary
from store to store, and by season, but include free
refreshments, Buyer's Guide Catalogs, how-to-do-it
product demonstrations by manufacturer’s representatives,
carnival rides in the parking lot for children and live music
entertainment. Of all the hundreds of different sales
promotions we have used, however, none has been as
universally successful and popular as Lowe's

“Heart’s Desire” Grand Prize Drawing.

Customers are invited to choose what the Grand Prize
will be. We ask them to look over all the products on
display and to write on the entry card the one that they
would most like to win as their “Heart's Desire.” Then if
their name is drawn, they have selected their own award,
from shopping our product line. This insures that our
products and displays get careful scrutiny.

An RCA color television console is the most
often-selected grand prize choice, but many times
the winning ticket has called for an electric saw, toaster
or other surprisingly modest choice of merchandise.

Product Line Sales Analysis: Listed here are the principal
products we sell, grouped in seven major categories, The
table at right shows the sales performance of these
categories and their 5-year growth rate. We do not list
“net product profit,” because unlike manufacturers, our
stores are our profit centers both in concept and reality.

(1) Lumber: Dimensional lumber, framing, studs,
flooring, mouldings, siding, and shelving.

(2) Building Materials: Plywood, gypsum board, roofing,
paneling, carpeting, components, cement, plaster,
brick, tile flooring, paint, doors, windows, and nails.

(3) Building Hardware: Plumbing materials, electrical
supplies, heating equipment, locks, hinges, lighting
fixtures, home water systems, and central
heating and air-conditioning systems.

42

Lowe’s
How We
Grow

(4) Home Appliances: Ranges and refrigerators, washers
and dryers, freezers, air-conditioners, water heaters,
dishwashers, disposals, and kitchen cabinets,

(3) House and Yard: Power lawn mowers, riding mowers,
garden tillers, power tools, hand tools, electric
housewares, bicycles, gym sets, swimming pools,
lawn furniture, outdoor living equipment,
mini-bikes, campers, housewares, giftwares,
and sporting goods.

(6) Home Entertainment: Color and black and white
television, tape recorders, stereophonic record players,
high fidelity radio equipment, intercoms, guitars,
amplifiers, tapeplayers, and cartridge tapes.

{7} Mobile Homes.

Trends and Programs: The increase in sales per store
owes much to the receptive business climate we are
presently enjoying. But a receptive market without strong
marketing action is like a fine radio receiver with no
transmitters around. And Lowe's programs of product
marketing and customer service have been extremely
vigorous this year.

Trend Analysis: An understanding study of these product
trends and growth rates can best be made with a
simultaneous review of the trends in Lowe’s changing
customer mix, as detailed in Lowe’s Customer Sales
Profile on page 32.

Categories 1 and 2 here are the same as A on page 5,
and 3 through 7 here equals B on page 5. Again this
year, six of the seven categories posted sales gains, led by
Lumber with a 54% increase. Home Entertainment, in
modest decline last year, achieved a 23% gain in 1972,
However, our mobile homes sales declined by 20% in
a good market year. During 1970 and 1971, we selected
12 stores to merchandise these homes. In many locations,
we simply placed the homes on our parking lots in a
drive for immediate sales volume. When physical facilities
are non-competitive, in convenience or appearance or
parking area, marketing costs generally go up and margins
are generally forced down. We closed 3 marginal
mobile home sales operations in 1971 and 3 during 1972,
The remaining six stores achieved sales increases and
are doing well. Further, we have assigned an experienced
Sales and Merchandising Manager exclusively to the
expansion of our mobile homes sales, and we predict a
turnaround here in 1973 for two reasons.

First, continued strong consumer demand for economical
mobile home living, especially by young marrieds
establishing their first household. Secondly, an

expansion of the number of our mobile

home operations, our marketing efforts and market
penetration, and our product line.



Flsoml 1067 Fisecal 1980 Fiscal 1068 Fiscal 1970 Fhaoal 1971 Fiseal 1873
Yy ol “ ol Y ol e of * ol *n of
CATEGORY Sales® Tatal Eales* Tokal Sales* Tolsl Sales* Total Salea* Tatal Sales®  Change  Total CoRt
| £ 14310 § 1,150 § I7.050 $ 25,760 § 3750 5 57,250 + By
b 39,880 40,000 50,040 53,555 61,730 112,660 + 3t
3 T10 78960 2,010 10,680 14 550 18810 Rty
[l 5,680 T.E0 10,100 12050 16470 20,380 +207%
- 5160 500 7,130 B, 760 10,010 13,520 + 50
-] 2580 4,880 5,120 T.170 7180 BB 2%
7 1315 2150 1,710 -
Total £ 78700 5 9T.020 $118,063 $128.500 3168, 730 F104 56D + 3%

SEOUHIND FIOUREE, TIADURETE OF DOLLARR

FOTMPOUMD QRCWTH IATE, |07 THECLRIH Ire—=W0NLE HOMERS. T THWRDUGH §RT #3



Growth: Lowe's management assignment is growth. Not
only sales growth, but also profit growth, and specifically
(since becoming a public company in 1961)

growth in earnings per share.

Sales & Store Growith Rates: From 1962 through 1972,
Lowe’s sales volume has increased at a 21.8% annual
compound rate. During this same period, sales volume in
the 18 original 1962 markets has grown at a 7% annual
rate. The balance, of course, came from new stores, which
have been opened at a compound rate of 17%. A
comparison of this new store growth rate and the total sales
increase rate must take into account differences in timing
of new store openings during the year, and differing sales
volume maturation rates. However, it does show the basic
importance of store expansion to our growth. And the
long-term 7% growth rate in long-established stores
indicates additional sales growth potential in the 86
markets in which we are operating.

Earnings Growth: From 1962 through 1972, net earnings
have grown from $1,020,000 to £9,121,000, an annual
growth rate of 24.5% . The compound growth rate in
earnings per share, during this same period, hasbeen 23.6%.

Performance: Our objective is also to post a balanced
performance. In that regard, we believe that an important
measure of a company’s performance is the rate of return
on stockholders’ equity. As shown in Performance
Measurements in the 16-year review on pages 48 through
50, Lowe’s has consistently achieved management’s
objective of 20% on equity. This best measures
a company’s top management, whose policies on capital
composition, debt, equity, and leverage, have a
significant effect on rate of return on equity.

Perhaps a better measurement of operating
management is return on total assets, and we believe
that beginning assets is the more relevant figure. In a
sense, the Board of Directors, at the beginning of each
fiscal year, entrusts the assets of the company to operating
management to use and to increase. Lowe’s record in
this measurement is also shown in the 16-year review,
with recent trends upward, and 13.20% return
achieved this year.

A Comparison: Shown in the table are various
performance measurements of three groups: the nation’s
top five retailers (non-food); the two largest companics
with major chain building material retailing activity:
and Lowe’s latest five years.

Many conclusions may be drawn from this study.
Sears’ return on sales, and Kresge's growth in sales and
earnings per share prove that giant companies can be
nimble performers. And growth is not diluting Lowe’s
performance. Our employees doubled during this period

Lowe’s
How We
Grow

and profit per person increased by 17% . These
comparisons reinforce management’s policy decisions —
not to try to be all things to all people — not to chase
each grass-is-greener prospect — but to invest our
resources of time, energy, experience, and growth
investment funds into additional Lowe's stores

as a basic growth policy.

Expansion Department: Determining store locations on a
priority basis is the job assignment of Lowe’s Expansion
Department. It was formed in January, 1969, to bring
specialized full-time attention to this vital aspect of Lowe’s
growth. Four executives have been assigned

to staff this department.

Choosing Markets: Growing concentrically, and expanding
our merchandising influence in gradually larger circles has
much to recommend it. One reason is that efficiency

in logistics is most likely to be maintained. Another is that
Lowe's job of getting acquainted with the public may be
easier because of spill-over of previous advertising and
other promotional efforts. So growing concentrically has
been our basic pattern.

However, these same benefits and reasons apply even
more strongly to new locations within Lowe's present
perimeter, or sphere of influence. And as our product line
has expanded, and as the economic activity of our market
area has increased, (see pages 18 through 23 for a measure
of this), we find that towns that previously have been
passed over in favor of higher-priority areas, are now
prime prospects for new Lowe’s stores.

Lowe’s present expansion plans call for opening new
stores in both metropolitan and non-metropolitan areas,
Opportunities in the metropolitan areas are readily
apparent to the average person. Opportunities also exist
in smaller towns, as is evident in figures from
Sales Management's 1972 Survey of Buving Power
which show that while better than 90% of national
department store sales are made in the 300 standard
metropolitan areas, along with approximately 75 %
of all retail sales, only 59% of lumber, building
materials and hardware sales are made there.

Criteria: The Expansion Department has an extensive
check-off list for prospective stores. Some of the important
considerations are: the population and size of the market,
the accessibility of the location to retail traffic, the zoning,
rail siding availability, adequate size (about four acres) for
warehouse, sheds, sales floor and parking, etc., etc. Leads
are being followed up, and locations evaluated

on a systematic basis,

New Store Locations: Our expansion plans call for
continued growth in new stores and relocation or
improvement of existing facilities on a priority basis.



PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENTS AND COMPARISONS

10 Year
Compound

LY Ey Grawlh

LT Ending Relurn Endi Return Rade MNet
Tetal L Redurn Tatal Sales an Siochhel Sales an Eanings Numbig Sales Incame
Sales It el ohn Assais Per Ending Eguily Par Ending Par ol Per Per
(000,000 [000.000) Sales (G000 ) Aszel § Asgels (000,000 Equity § Equity Share % Employnes Employan Employne

Sears 510,005 551 5.5 8|2 nx BE £4.067 5146 13.6 # 3 365,000 ST 414 £1.810
Fanney 4832 136 1824 2.50 A B0 456 B ES 1E2.000 09 704 B4D
Krasge 3,140 S8 1.090 287 ) 548 73 ®nrn 93, 000* 33.763 1.032
Marcor 2,999 58 2.am 1.8 5 an 326 52 115 125,000" 399 464
Woalwarth 2,801 T 2 1580 177 k.5 BTE 3120 B 118 205 000 12,445 313
Evans T8 ] 25 BIT 1.39 3.7 Fil] R iy — 13.000 LL¥E]] 1.462
Wickes B15 12 ] 209 i1 165 T3 7.4 40 13,300 45241 o0
Lowe's: 1872 2346 8.0 B35 252 010 Eo] LY 36 7 E30 B9 185 3,430
1871 180.7 65 691 248 30.6 5.55 2071 B1.953 3,161
1870 12685 45 454 280 M8 516 1.670 76 948 2034
1569 181 18 414 286 208 5.70 1 450 82,137 8172
1988 g7.0 16 34 274 17.0 571 1978 78313 0844

'SEIUEGE o

FIJAREE FOR OFTHER OOMPAMIES o7 POETUNL DiRICTOARY L

INTING OF THE B LARGEST NOM-FDOD RETAILERE

W TiME NG FIGUREE MAY VARY BLIGHTLY DUE 7O ROUNDNG #-:‘uli* FOE oWl S ARE COMPUTED WERE O& ENDING
lis['s Al ESWTY FOR COMPARSRON PURPGSES SOl PERFCAMANCE MIASURES FAGE & THEDLERS S8 FOE AMPLFED TREAYMERT

FINDeCATEL AvIRAGE MUMBES OF EMPLOYEES
DG YLAR OTHERS USE
FLAR-END EMPLOYEE FIGURES

ALED SEI CwdRT 11, PAGE 0

45



Board of Directors

0 -3 th b W=

'EDWIN DUNCAN

JOE REINHARDT
BILL McELWEE




DIRECTORS

EDWIN DUNCAN .

Chairman of the Board of Directors

11 Years with Lowe's

FORMER STATE SENATOR, MORTH CAROLIMNA
PRESIDENT, NORTHWESTERN FINANCIAL CORFORATION
TRUSTEE, UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA

WHO'S WHO IN AMERICA

PETRO KULYNYCH

Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors

Office of the President, Executive Vice President

Chairman, Investment Committee, Lowe's Profit Sharing Trust
26 Years with Lowe's

TRUSTEE, SULLINS COLLEGE

BOARD OF VISITORS, APPALACHIAN STATE UNIVERSITY

DIRECTOR, NORTHWEST SECURITY LIFE

WHO'S WHOD IN FINANCE AND INDUSTRY

LEONARD G. HERRING .
Chairman, Executive Committee, Board of Directors
Office of the President, Senior Vice President
Trustee, Lowe’s Profit Sharing Trust

17 Years with Lowe's

DIRECTOR, NORTHWESTERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
WHO'S WHO IN FINANCE AND INDUSTRY

JOE V. REINHARDT

Board of Directors, Executive Commitice
Office of the President, Senior Vice President
Secretary, Lowe's Profit Sharing Trust

186 Years with Lowe's

DIRECTOR, NATIONAL YOUTH PROGRAM
DIRECTOR, WILKES YMCA

DIRECTOR, BARIUM SPRIMGS ORPHANAGE
DIRECTOR, WILKES AIRPORT COMMISSION

ROBERT L. STRICKLAND y

Board of Directors, Executive Committee

Office of the President, Senior Vice President .
Chairman, Operations Commitiee, Lowe’s Profit Sharing Trust
15 Years with Lowe's

FORMER STATE REFRESENTATIVE, NORTH CAROLINA

MEMBER, NEWCOMEN SOCIETY

DIRECTOR, NATIONAL HOME IMPROVEMENT COUNCIL

WHO'S WHO IN FINANCE AND INDUSTRY

JOHN A. WALKER

Board of Directors, Executive Committee

Office of the President, Executive Vice President
Administrative Committee, Lowe's Profit Sharing Trust

14 Years with Lowe's

TRUSTEE, NORTHWESTERN FINANCIAL INVESTORS

MEMBER, PLYWOOD ADVISORY COUMNCIL, CHICAGD BOARD OF TRADE
MOMINEE, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OF NORTH CAROLIMA

WHO'S WHO IN AMERICAN POLITICS

WILLIAM H. McELWEE

Board of Directors .

General Counsel, Senior Vice President

23 Years with Lowe's

PARTNER,MCELWEE AND HALL

PAST PRESIDENT, NORTH CARDLINA BAR
MEMBER, N. C. BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS
FELLOW, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TRIAL LAWYERS

GORDON E. CADWGAN

Board of Directors

Il Years with Lowe's

VICE PRESIDENT, G. H. WALKER & ©0., INC.
MRECTOR, LEACH & GARMNER CO.

DIRECTOR, ATLANTIC DEFARTMENT STORES
PRESIDENT, NEW EMNGLAND HOME

Corporate Information

GENERAL INFORMATION

J. Ross Burgess
Regional Manager

Dwight E. Pardue
Regional Manager

Albert E. Plemmons
Regional Manager

Rex L. Shumate
Assistant Treasurer

Headquariers:
Lowe's General Office, Highway 268 East,
Box 1111, North Wilkesboro, N.C. 28659

Common Stock:

Lowe's common stock price is quoted on
NASDAQ computers, and published daily in
National Over-The-Counter Market quotations,

Dividend Disbursing Agent:
Wachovia Bank & Trust Company, N.A.
Box 27886, Raleigh, N.C. 27611

Transfer Agents:
Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York,
23 Wall Street, New York, N.Y. 10015

Wachovia Bank & Trust Company, N.A.
Box 27886, Raleigh, N.C. 27611

Registrars:

The Chase Manhattan Bank,
One Chase Manhattan Plaza,
New York, N.Y. 10015

The Northwestern Bank
Box 311, North Wilkesboro, N.C. 28659

General Counsel:
McElwee & Hall
Box 1054, North Wilkesboro, N.C, 28659

Auditors:

J. A. Grisette & Co.
Certified Public Accountants,
Box 759, Lenoir, N.C. 28645

47



These figures reflect Lowe's internal growth
since no acquisitions have
been made during these years.

15 Year 10 Year 5 Year
Compound Compound Compound
Growth Grawth Growth
Rates Rates Rates
Year Ended July 31 1957-1972 1962-1972 1967-1972 1972
Stores and People
R [T T e e Doy e SR, | ) R P 19.4%: 17.0% 14.4% 86
2| Number of Employmems. ..l L S i e s 18.2% 18.3% 20.9% 2,630
3 LCustomers Sarvad (Thousands) .......cecmeeuuinniineninarrsros 17.3% 18.4% 16.8% 3820
4 ' Average Customer Purchase ...........overovrearsnsnrearsnarenss £ 6140
Comparative Income Statement (Thousands)
e e e | R A e A e e U i e S e e 18.5% 21.8% 25.3% $234 556
B | P TR B OTTI I E oo nn e bcmomin s i o o i e S e 23.0% 24.3% 28.6% £ 18,143
T T anai o O o T L e ek e e T b e S 2279 24.2% 80.5% $ 9,022
T o T R e o o e e TR 23.3% 24.5% 27.0% £ 917
9 Cash Dividends Paid ......c.cciciieirenieiianicsansraranrsnsnnnns N/A 8.9% 7.5% $ 046
10 Earnings Retained and Reinvested .............ccciviiivininannns 22.4% 29.5% 31.2% $ B174
Dollars Per Share {(Nearest Cent) (1) (3)
T I T s e o e i e o e a0y ' e o B o ki a4 18.2% 17.3% 24.8% 5 27T/
s F R T T o b D e S S e e e L e R il R PR AP 22.9%, 23.6% 26.0% $ 108
13 ek DI IR o s o i s Al a wea o s e kT AP sl a0 Tl N/A 8.4% 6.9% § N
14 Eamings Retained and Reinvested ............ccovivieiianiiinnnn, 21.8% 28.2%, 30.0% s a7
15 | Shareholdars’ Equily 3. s o i S i s e aiisianss e 22.9% 20.6% 29.5% $§ 454
Performance Measurements®
1; auul Turnover (Sales per Asset I:;nga:'} } ........................ £ g‘&ﬁ
i eturn on Sales (Earnings as % of Sales) .............. ... .00l
f0 | (| Rt on ARsalE i s i s e s e e e e ‘éfm
19 Leverage Factor (Asset Dollars per Equity Dollar) ......covveiaann x 226
20 Return on Shareholders’ Equity ... ... .. .ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieas = 20.81%
Comparative Balance Sheet (Thousands)
| Currant Asset TORIE . .. .o.ciciiismuvisirssaniisesassnrsssssssss 29.7% 19.6% 23.7% $ 70,110
b e e e e e L e e s e P L P ek A 20.6% 14.8% 10.1% $ 7802
23  Accounts Receivable (Net of Resarve )...... ..o 27.8% 21.9% 23.2% $ 27,440
24 | Inventories (Lower of Cost or Market) .........cccoviiviciiiiiinnns 20.5% 19.4% 29.3% £ 34475
257 | [SthériSurrent Agaabe i T R R L R O BT AT $ 393
e T B N e R et A L R o W 26.8% 20.0% 27.5% $ 19,330
g RS oD T T2 T TR O el B T e R 5 45
Tl T i A R S e e S R e b e 23.4% 21.20%, 24.4% $ 89,485
29 [ Currant Liabilitins ToRalS ..o - o i s msmms s s s s saes s s 23.1% 21.5% 26.3% £ 40217
30 | Accounts Payable . .........enerereresnmrmnnraransrasessniarerais 24.2% 20.6% 26.9% $ 27684
3 [Income Tax Provislons ... crianmariadidl S it 18.8% 19.5% 18.5% % 5088
32 Other Current Liabilities ..... e o iy e g o 23.2% 28.9%, 31.6% £ TM7
38 | Long=Tarm Dabl ... .. cccecreasansnmassmsssennrseisssriisssssssis 26.6% 19.6% 23.2% $ 10,014
34 [ Total Liabilities ......cccossvaasisnsnss s e e e S e S UL 23.7% 21.1% 25.7% $ 50,231
35 | Shareholders’ EQUILY ... - covrsnviniessvassanstossssy s sessvsies 23.1% 91.4% 23.0% $ 39,254
36 Ratio: Equity = Long Term Debt ...........c..cooiiiiiiiiiiiiin. 392
37 Year End Leverage Factor: Assets = Equity ............ccoiiiuins 228
Shareholders and Shares
38 Shareholders of Record, Year End......cvcviiiiiiisvssinionmnncaa 3,038
39  Shares Outstanding, Year End (Thousands) (1) (8) (4) .............. 8,455
40 Stock Price Range During Year (1) ....couvearivnerinnmnnarnnssass $66.50-30.0C

Explanatory Notes

(1) As adjusted to reflect a 100% stock dividend in May,
1966, a 2 for 1 stock split in November, 1969, a 50%
stock dividend in December, 1971, and a 33%% stock

dividend as of July 31, 1972,

{2) After deducting $2,250 dividends per year on preferred

stock outstanding.

(3) For 1956 through 1961, per share figures are based on
8,000,000 shares, the restated shares outstanding at
October 10, 1961, the original public offering date.

{4) Variation in the outstanding shares is the result of em-

b

loyee stock option transactions. No additional shares
ave been sold, or issued for acquisitions.



10 Year 5 Year
Compound Compound Base
Growth Growth Year
1971 1970 1969 1968 Rates Rates 1967 1966 1965

1 5 64 58 563 21.1%% 19.6%: 44 39 a5

2 2071 1,670 1,450 1,223 16.8% 15.7%0 1,007 891 762

3 3,194 2,729 2290 2,034 17.5% 20.0%, 1,766 1,636 1,284

L] $ 5313 $ 47.09 $ 5188 $ 4770 $ 4314 £ 4710 £ 4444

5 $169,723 $128.491 $119,053 $ 97,001 15.3% 18.3% % 75,695 % 77,043 $ 57044

6 $ 13,027 $ 5938 $ 9514 § 7202 20.29%, 20.1% $ 5151 £ 5285 § 3942

T % 6479 $ 5,068 $ 4,906 $ 3,609 19.0% 18.2%% § 2381 £ 2495 $ 18%

B % 6,548 £ 4,870 $ 4,608 $§ 3593 21.5% 22.1% $§ 2700 £ 2790 $ 2046
9 § 807 £ B44 £ 780 $ 758 MN/A 10.6%, £ 661 % 616 £ 619
10 § 584 £ 4026 £ 3828 £ 2837 18.3% 27.8% § 2109 £ 2174 £ 1,627
11 & 2016 £ 1527 £ 1415 £ 11.85 15.0%: 17.6% $ 920 § 9.44 $ 710
12 $ .78 $ 58 $ 56 $ 43 21.1%, 21.2% $ .34 5 .34 ] 25
13 L] b $ 0 S 09 § .09 MN/A 9.9% -1 .08 % .08 s 06
14 ] 67 5 A48 % 46 1 .34 17.9% 2679, 5 26 ] 26 ] 19
15 $ 364 5 29 & 248 & 203 23.1% 18.9% $§ 169 $§ 143 $ 137
16 & 343 § 309 $ 837 § 3 £ 2865 $§ 33 £ 320
17 ¥ 3.86% ¥ 3.79% ¥ 3.87% X 3.70% ®  3.66% * 3.62% »  3.59%
18 — 13.25%, = 11.72% = 13.03%% = 11.98% = O.70% = 12.09% = 11.459%,
18 189 ¥ 199 ¥ 208 ¥ 2.15% ¥ 242 ¥ 243 2.31
20 = 26.31% — 93.34%, = 27.07% — 95 T6% = 23.49% = 29.40% = 26.65%
21 $ 54,911 % 38,878 $ 33433 $ 28617 22.3%, 16.6% 5 24164 £ 23.396 % 19,187
2 $ 6304 $ 4,658 £ 4640 $§ 4129 26.3% 19.8% & 4814 $ 3,004 £ 380
23 $ 20,944 £ 14,887 £ 14,569 % 11,880 33.1%, 20.6% % 967 £ 9310 £ 7,165
24 $ 27,832 § 19,040 % 14,183 % 12,475 16.5% 10.29% £ 9,532 $ 10,831 § B156
25 £ 3n $ 293 $ 51 £ 133 £ 143 5 131 $ B5
26 % 14,087 $ 10,390 $ 7918 $ 6546 26.5% 35.3%0 $ 5729 $ 5,058 § 5832
2 $ Ba 5 148 $ 209 $ 206 3 99 3 105 5 il
28 5 69,086 § 49416 £ 41,560 % 35,368 22.9%, 18.0%: $ 29,992 % 28564 £ 03,006
b % 31,198 s 1.n2 % 18,606 5 14911 21.6%, 17.0%, % 12,503 % 13,630 $ 11,3
3o £ 21,099 $ 15,178 £ 10,997 % 9,703 22.9%, 14.79% £ B425 £ 9496 & 7913
| $ 4293 $ 2,833 $ 3,380 $ 2,706 19.0% 20.5% $ 217 $ 2182 £ 16M
32 $ 4,906 $ 320 $ 4,128 § 2502 17.3% 26.5% £ 1,9m $ 1952 s 1629
a3 £ 7.29 $ 3315 § 2192 $ 3434 28.2%, 16.0%, $ B35 $ 3127 £ 237
3 £ 38,494 % 24527 £ 20697 % 18,346 22.7%, 16.6%% % 16,033 % 16,766 % 13,606
35 £ 30,592 $ 24,889 % 20,863 $ 17,022 23.2% 19.8%% £ 13,969 £ 11,794 £ 9,490
36 4.19 7.51 9.52 4.95 3.85 3.7 3.99
a7 2.26 1.99 199 2.08 2.15 242 243
38 2463 2117 1,916 1,976 2,154 1,985 1,871
39 8419 8415 B415 8,406 B,250 8211 8,122
40 $34.50-14.50 £18.00-9.50 $18.00-11.50 £12.00-6.00 £6.00-3.00 $56.00-3.50 $4.00-2.50

49

Performance Measurements®

Line 20, Return on Shareholder Equity, may be derived
by dividing Met Earnings by Shareholder Equity. But this
approach provides no understanding of why and how this
return was attained. It is better to "take it from the top"
and think through each major variable.

Asset Turnover is affected by sales volume, by the cash-
credit marketing mix, and by the composition and perform-

ance of left-side balance sheet factors. The amounts of
assets allocated to inventory, accounts receivable, and fixed
assets, and the turnover rate of inventory and receivables,
all affect Asset Turnover. For every $1.00 in Assets at the
beginning of fiscal 1972, Lowe's achieved $3.40 in sales.
Return on Sales is the measurement of the efficiency of the
sales organization. It is affected by sales volume, customer
and product mix, and income statement factors — margin



C:)mfm ..Onc.

5 Year
Compound  Base Base
Growth Year Year
65 1664 1963 Rates 1962 1961 1960 1959 1858 1957
a5 1 28 2 24.6% 18 15 16 13 9 6 1
762 2 636 555 18.0% 491 399 360 334 273 216 2
284 3 1,14 883 14.9% 703 651 581 514 383 361 3
444 4 § 4266 § 4420 $ 4652 § 4785 $ 6280 $ 5200 $§ 5200 § 5200 4
7,044 5 § 48,680 $ 39,012 12.4% $ 32716 5318 $ 30,679 $ 27,005 $ 20444 $ 18,233 5
3,942 [ § 3088 $ 2,438 20.6% $ 2,054 § 1890 $§ 1389 $§ 1516 § 813 $ m 6
696 7 § 1518 $ 1233 19.9%, $ 1,034 § 956 § 641 $ 760 £ 4m $ 418 7
2 46 8 § 1568 £ 1,206 21.0% $ 1020 $ 934 $ T § TG6 § 404 $ 313 8
519 9 § 460 $§ M N/A $§ 402 § 102 —_— — —_ — 9
| 627 10 § 1,08 $ T4 9.5% $§ €18 $ $ T8 § 756 EI $ 393 10
7.10 1 § 6814 § 49 12.4% $ 409 $ 38 § 383 $ 4ss $ 258 $ 228 n
5 12 $ 20 $ .8 1.0% $§ 13 $ a2 $ D9 $§ .10 $§ 05 $ 106 12
.06 13 $ 06 3 05 N/A, 5 05 s 1] -_ — —_ — 13
A9 14 13 a4 L 1 9.5% s .08 £ k| $ 09 ] 10 $ 05 $ 05 14
117 15 5 $ 80 26.8% $ M $§ 6 § 46 § 37 § T § 2 15
3.20 16 § an $§ 2988 $§ 276 $ 3 $ 43 5 6518 $ 558 $§ 507 16
359% 17 ¥ 3.22% ¥ 3.09% ® 8.12% ¥ 3.00% ¥ 2.34% ¥ 2.80% » 1.98% ®x 215% 17
(1409% 18 =10.03%s = 8.90% = % = 9.96% =10.18% = o =10.65%% =10.90" 18
231 19 X 247 x 231 » 2.34 » 257 ¥ 240 x 243 % 220 x 273 19
36.66% 20 = =21.28% —90.03% = 9560%  —2443%  —04B9% = —0340°% =2076% 20
3,187 i § 15,350 § 13978 209.3% $ 11,702 § 9,305 $ 80N $ 5787 § 4618 $ 3243 b4
3,801 2 $ 3314 $ 2,78 33.1% $ 1956 $ 1200 $ 442 $ 365 § be3 $ 468 n
7,165 23 § 5586 § 4968 40.7% $ 3,769 § 3,108 $ 27858 $ 2112 $ 1,34 $ 680 23
3 156 bl | $ 6337 $ 6214 23.1%, § 52868 $ 480 $ 4765 $§ 3,164 $ 2655 s 2072 24
65 25 $ 53 1 58 $§ 19 $ a7 $ 16 $ 96 $ 56 $ 3 25
3,632 26 § 2381 $ 1531 18.1% § 1,261 § 128 § 1253 $ 1281 $ 630 $ 580 %
™ 27 $ 73 $ 13 § 1 5 130 5 54 $ a0 $ 19 5 6 7
3,006 28 $ 17,804 % 15,630 28.1%, $ 18,097 $ 11,835 § 9582 $ 7048 $§ 5267 . § 3,8 28
1,213 29 § 7454 $ 718 26.2% § 55895 § 4502 $ 4874 $ 3130 £ 2513 $ 1,778 29
7918 30 $§ 5148 £ 5,036 31.9% § 42566 £ 81867 $ 2877 $ 1562 £ 1,74 £ 1068 10
1,671 k)| $ 1,142 $ 1,0M3 17.3% $§ 855 § Tie § &x $ 642 $§ N $ 384 an
1,629 32 § 1,63 $ 1014 12.5% $ 586 £ 108 $§ 152 $ 9% § 48 $ 3% 2
23717 i £ 28616 $§ 2139 41.9% $ 1,880 $ 1™ § B62 $ 986 $ 589 5 M2 33
3,606 3 § 10,097 $ 9,304 29.1%, $ 7435 $§ 6702 § 5736 £ 4,116 $ 3,102 § 2,070 34
9,490 35 § 7,707 5§ 6,326 26.8%, § 5,682 $ 5043 $ 3645 $ 2952 $ 2,185 5 1.7 a5
3499 6 2.95 2.95 3.a7 28 4.23 297 526 592 36
243 ar 3 247 23 285 267 240 243 2.20 37
1,8M 38 1,967 2,034 2,047 a8
8,122 k] 7,946 7,904 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 k]
0-2.50 40 $3.00-1.50 $1.50-1.00 $2.60-1.50 40
s of  rates, fixed and variable expenses, and tax rates. 1972's  Assels gives Relurn on Beginning Shareholder Equity of
| fixed 8.89% was our highest return on sales to date. This multiplied 29.81%. Ses page B for further discussion.
ables, by Asset Turnover, gives Return on Assels of 13.20%.
at the Leverage gets us into right-side balance sheel factors, Compound Growth Rates
5. and measures equity dollars versus total asset dollars. For The compound growth rate percentages shown in this re-
of the every $1.00 of :haruﬁuldara‘ equity at the beginning of 1972, port were made with the help of Compound Interest Tables
tomer  Lowe's had $1.26 in other liabilities, thus financing $2.26 in  published by Union Carbide Corporation, for which we
nargin assets. The 2.26 leverage factor times the 13.20% Return on express thanks. 50



Index

SUBJECT PAGE
A
Accountants' Report .............. 9
Additions to Retained

Earnings ..........0. ... 1,10, 11, 48
Advertising Media ................. 40
Advertising Strategy .............. 40
Annual Meeting ................. IFC
Apartment Trends ................. N
Asset Trends .........covevvuennn 48
Audited Financial Statements .... 9-16
BUAHOTE inimrmmsrim e e e o w s 47
B
Balance Sheet ............c0000000 18
Balance Sheet Graphs ............ 12
Balance Sheet Trends ............. 48
Board of Directors ...... S g 48, 47
Brand Name Retailer ............. IFC
Brief Description ................ IFC
Building Material Dealers ...... 23, 33
C
Capital Financing ............... 3, 26
Capital Trends ........... e
Chairman’s Letter ................. 3
Communication ........cccviveinies 30
Competitors ..... AR 23, 45
Compulars ....c.ovrervrsrnsreess ... 30
Construction Spending ............ 20
Consumer Credit ..........cconnuun 7
Consumer Sales ........ccovevunns 32
Consumer Spending ........c.o00es 19
Corporate Infermation ............. 47
COVEr SEOIY. i s g o IFC
Current Directions ................ 8
Currant Ralic i inieniciviou: 12
Customers .......oevisvesas 32, 33, 48
Customers Financing .......... 26, 27
Customer Sales Analysis ........ 5, 32
D
Data Processing .......co.00... 30, 3
Dby Trande ..o anss s e 48
Directors .....cocencansievassns 46, 47
Dividends ................ 1, 3, 10, 48
Dividend Disbursing Agent ......... 47
Durable Goods .............000ves 22
E
Earnings, Total ............ 1,3 11, 48
Earnings by Quarter ............... 10
Earnings Graphs .........c.cc0uun. 10
Earnings Per Share ........ 1, 3, 11, 48
Earnings Statement ............... 1
Effective Buying Income ........ 18, 19
Employess: ..., ovarecansinesia 24, 25
Employee Productivity .......... 8, 45
Equity to Debt Ratio ...... cean 12, 48
Executive Committee .............. 47
Executive Personnel ............... 24
Expansion ..o 2,3, 6 44
¥
Financial Comments ............ 3 26

SUBJECT PAGE
Financial Highlights ............... 1
Financial Section ............ 9-16, 48
Funds Flow, Lowe's ............... 14
Funds Flow, Savings and Loans .. 4, 26
G

General Counsel ..........c00uvens 47
Gold Oscar Award ............... . 34
Gross Mational Produet ............ 19
Growth Policy .......ccocvvvee.. B, 44
Growth Rates .................. 44, 48
H

Homestead Houses ................ 7
Hootenanny o .. iododin i il 36
Household Trends ...... R T 18
Housing Mix ........ T e o et 27
Housing Starts ...............5 .. 4 N
|

Incentive Philosophy .............. 36
Income Disposition, US. ........... 19
Inventory Trends . ............c0nns 48
Inventory Turnover ............... 4.8
L

Laverage .....icassevsinvesass 1,8,48
Liabilities, Trends .......cc.cvv.. .. 48
Lowe's Stores, Before and After .... 6
M

Manufacturers ...... ccoviecmenacs 28
I T oot sim s 2,28, 40
Market, Lowe's Stock .............. 34
Market Dimensions .............. 17-23
Marketing Definition .............. 40
Marketing Mix ................000 5
Merchandise Research ............ 40
Merchandise Trends ............... 28
Mobile Homes .......covveevennse 21, 23
Money Sources ..........c0000n 26, 27
MOEVRtIoN. . ocwasms s s wamsenres 36-41
N

Mew Store Loecations ............ 2,3
Non Durable Goods ..........c00e 29
Notes to Financials ............ 15, 16
0

Office Management ............... 24
OHiCarS .ovvrnvrrsrsssssnnnmsnenns 47
Organization .......cvouvivanvirens 24
Dutlook “om il lnvindvisit desiaie 8
P

Performance Comparisons .... B, 45, 48
Personal Income .........ccovvvune 19
Personal Qutlays .................. 19
Personnel .......ceecvneaas s 24
President's Report ................ 4-8
Price Levels ...... e e, 5 20
Product Line Listings .............. 42
Product Sales Analysis .......... 5, 43

SUBJECT PAGE
Product Source Points ......... cos 28
Profit Per Employee ............ 8, 45
Profit Sharing ........c...0000ii 38, 39
Profit Sharing Performance ..... 38, 39
Profit Trends ................ 1, 3, 48
Purchasing ........cliiiliinandi 28
Q

Quarterly Earnings ........cccvou.. 10
Quarterly Sales ................... 10
R

Receivable Turnover .............. 26
Regional Economics ...... 3,4 M, 22
Regional Management .......... 24, 47
REGISIEArE. v s rmmi s e 47
Remodeling ........crcovinninnsnss 23
Report of CPA'S ..coonnnviinnnn 9
Research ........... e e b e 17
Retail Financing .................. 26
Retail Sales, Lowe's ............ B, 32
Retail Sales, U.S. ......ccoeuviiaes 22
Retained Earnings .............. 11, 48
Return on Assets ............. 1,8, 48
Return on Equity .............. 1,8, 48
Return on Sales ........... 1, 8, 10, 48
Review of the Year ............. 1, 3-8
S

Sales by Customer .............. 5, 32
Sales by Produet ................ 5, 43
Sales by Quarter .........cccvivan. 10
Salas by SOrs. ... cuvesv srainsn i 5
Sales Floor Growth ............... 6
Sales Graphs .........ccovivavnnas 10
Sales Growth Rates ............... 48
Sales per Square Foot ............ 6
Savings and Loans .......... 4, 26, 27
Savings Flow Trends ............ 4, 26
Savings Trends, Personal .......... 19
Sources and Uses of Funds ........ 14
Stockholders ............ 3, 34, 35, 48
Stockholder Census .............. 34
Stockholder Survey ............... 35
Stock Offerings ......cvcvvrvrarnes 34
Stock Options .........cvceuvns 16, 36
Stock Price Range ................ 48
Store Locationg ......epsimvssonnns 2
Store Management ................ 24
Store Sales . ........ . i 00l 5
Subsidiaries .......ceoeisemse e 15
Suppliers of Merchandise ...... 28 29
Suppliers of Money ............ 26, 27
Suppliers of Services .......... 30, 31
T

Tactical Staff oo onvammnassm vl 24
TAYBE. o i e e 3, 16, 48
Telecommunications .............. 30
Transfer Agents ............ccovcnn 47
Transporation .......cccvemonvevnss 30
W

Warehouse Management .......... 24



ANVAWOD DNILNIEG NIZLS Bunuud / 1919345 808 fydubojoyd / SILVIDOSSY ¥ DOVHE wBisa0 / NVTIHd LIV 1deouon aydmn [ ONYINDIELS 1 143804 AdeD ¥ juawdejasag sway)

i
—
o
l

Lowe’s Companies, Inc.
Box 1111, North Wilkesboro, North Carolina 28659



	1972_0_OFC.pdf
	1972_01_IFC.pdf
	1972_01.pdf
	1972_02.pdf
	1972_03.pdf
	1972_04.pdf
	1972_05.pdf
	1972_06.pdf
	1972_07.pdf
	1972_08.pdf
	1972_09.pdf
	1972_10.pdf
	1972_11.pdf
	1972_12.pdf
	1972_13.pdf
	1972_14.pdf
	1972_15.pdf
	1972_16.pdf
	1972_17.pdf
	1972_18.pdf
	1972_19.pdf
	1972_20.pdf
	1972_21.pdf
	1972_22.pdf
	1972_23.pdf
	1972_24.pdf
	1972_25.pdf
	1972_26.pdf
	1972_27.pdf
	1972_28.pdf
	1972_29.pdf
	1972_30.pdf
	1972_31.pdf
	1972_32.pdf
	1972_33.pdf
	1972_34.pdf
	1972_35.pdf
	1972_36.pdf
	1972_37.pdf
	1972_38.pdf
	1972_39.pdf
	1972_40.pdf
	1972_41.pdf
	1972_42.pdf
	1972_43.pdf
	1972_44.pdf
	1972_45.pdf
	1972_46.pdf
	1972_47.pdf
	1972_48.pdf
	1972_49.pdf
	1972_50.pdf
	1972_51.pdf
	1972_OBC.pdf

